
 

	 	 												
 

 
 

Craig A. Simon, P. E. 
CAS & Associates, LLC 

4894 Lakeview Place 
Boise, Idaho 83714 

208 853-5841 
 
 
May 26, 2020 
 
Mr. Brady Shinn 
Capital City Development Corporation 
121 North 9th Street, Unit 501 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
 
RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of: 
  Land Parcel (0.406 +/- Acres) 
  1715 West Idaho Street 
  Boise, Idaho 83702  
  Ada County Parcel ID:  R5538941262 
 
Dear Mr. Shinn: 
 
CAS & Associates, LLC (CAS) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
of the above-referenced property.  The ESA was conducted in accordance with the ASTM 
International (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13 (the Standard), the All Appropriate Inquiries 
(AAI) Rule 40 CFR Part 312, CAS’s letter of engagement, and generally accepted industry 
standards.   
 
This report was prepared solely for the use of Capital City Development Corporation (hereinafter 
“Client” or “User”) and any party specifically referenced in Section 1.6 - User Reliance.  No other 
party shall use or rely on this report or the findings herein, without the prior written consent of 
CAS.   
 
Findings, Opinions and Conclusions 
 

• This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the Property. 

 
• No significant data gaps were identified that would CAS’s ability to identify RECs at the 

Property.  

 



 

	 	 												
 

 
 

• CAS did not identify any historical recognized environmental condition (HRECs) in 
connection with the Property. 

 
• The investigation did not reveal any business environmental risks (BERs) associated 

with the Property and standard ASTM scope considerations.  And,  

 
• CAS also conducted a preliminary evaluation for asbestos-containing material (ACM), 

radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, mold, floodplains and wetlands 
that are ASTM Non-Scope Considerations.  This investigation has revealed no 
concerns relating to these ASTM Non-Scope Considerations in connection with the 
Property. 

Recommendations 
 

• No further investigations or actions are recommended. 
•  

Mr. Shinn, following your review of the Phase I ESA report please contact me if you have any 
questions or wish additional information.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Craig A. Simon, P.E. 
 
Professional Engineer and Environmental Specialist 
CAS & Associates, LLC 
Boise, Idaho
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  (ESA) 
Land Parcel (0.406 +/- Acres) 

1715 West Idaho Street 
Boise, Idaho 83702  

Ada County Parcel ID:  R5538941262 
 
At the request of the Client, CAS & Associates, LLC (CAS) has performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the above-referenced Property.  The ESA was 
conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  This ESA also includes a 
preliminary evaluation of certain ASTM non-scope considerations. 
 
The Subject Property consists of an undeveloped land parcel at street addresses 1715 West 
Idaho Street, Boise, Idaho 83702 (and consisting of former addresses 1709, 1711 and 1715 
West Idaho Street).  It is located west of central Boise City within a mixed residential, 
commercial and light industrial area.  The Subject Property measures approximately 150 feet 
(northwest to southeast) by 120 feet (northeast to southwest).  The Property is flat and covered 
with an asphalted basketball court and native/invasive grasses.  The Property is currently 
undeveloped but has been used for residential buildings historically.  
 
Property Diagrams and Topographic Maps are provided in Appendix 1 of this report.  
Photographs of the Property are provided in Appendix 2. 
 
Findings, Opinions and Conclusions   
 

• This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the Property. 

 
• No significant data gaps were identified that would CAS’s ability to identify RECs at the 

Property.  

 
• CAS did not identify any historical recognized environmental condition (HRECs) in 

connection with the Property. 

 
• The investigation did not reveal any business environmental risks (BERs) associated 

with the Property and standard ASTM scope considerations.  And,  
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• CAS also conducted a preliminary evaluation for asbestos-containing material (ACM), 
radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, mold, floodplains and wetlands 
that are ASTM Non-Scope Considerations.  This investigation has revealed no 
concerns relating to these ASTM Non-Scope Considerations in connection with the 
Property. 

Recommendations 
 

• No further investigations or actions are recommended. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Purpose 
 
CAS was retained to conduct this ESA of the Property to assist a prospective purchaser in 
conducting their pre-acquisition due diligence.  The ESA was designed to provide the 
potential purchaser of the Property an objective, professional opinion of environmental 
risks, if any, associated with the Property through the identification of RECs, CRECs, and 
HRECs to the extent feasible pursuant to the process prescribed in the Standard.   
 
The term REC is defined in the Standard as “as the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: (1) due to a release 
to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) 
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  De 
minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”   
 
A REC resulting from a past release that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed 
to remain in place subject to the implementation of formal or implied controls, is 
considered a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC). 
 
A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meets an 
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority that does not subject the 
property to any formal or implied controls, is considered an HREC.  While HRECs will be 
identified in this report, HRECs generally do not require additional investigation or action.   
 
The ASTM Standard recognizes that there may be environmental issues or conditions at a 
property that parties may wish to consider, such as the presence of ACM, LBP or radon.  
This assessment was designed to address these other business environmental risk (BER).   
 
This ESA is intended to permit the potential purchaser to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” 
or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B).  It is still the purchaser’s responsibility to 
perform all other requirements to qualify for LLPs. 
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1.2. Scope of Services 
 
This ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Guide for Environmental 
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13 (Standard), 
the All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule 40 CFR Part 312, and any additional requirements of 
Client.  While the AAI rule still references the E1527-05 as demonstrating compliance with 
AAI, the USEPA’s position is that the revised standard includes improvements to the 
previous standard and its use will provide greater clarity with regard to potential 
contamination at a property; therefore the USEPA recommends that environmental 
professionals and prospective purchasers use E1527-13 standard.   
 
The scope of services for this assessment included an evaluation of the following: 
 
• Physical characteristics of the Property based on a review of referenced sources 

such as topographic maps and available geologic, soils and hydrologic reports 
 

• Information of properties, with the specified minimum search distances from the 
Property, available in the agency databases specified in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM 
Standard and in local environmental records 
 

• Current and past uses of the Property and surrounding area through an evaluation of 
historical sources specified in Section 8.3.4 of the ASTM Standard, such as aerial 
photographs, fire insurance maps, city directories, interviews and prior reports. 
 

• Current Property conditions based on visual observations during the Property 
reconnaissance and interviews with individuals familiar with current and past 
operations 

 
The ASTM Standard recognizes that there may be environmental issues or conditions at a 
property that parties may wish to consider.  These are considered ASTM Non-Scope 
Considerations.  The scope of services for this assessment included the following: 
 
• Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) Screening, consisting of a review of available 

analytical data, the age of the improvements, dates of renovation, and other relevant 
information.  The level of this preliminary assessment was not intended to comply 
with the survey requirements of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 
(AHERA) 40 CFR Part 763, National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
(NESHAP) 40 CFR 61; the General Duty Clause, 29 USC 654, Section 5; or other 
federal, state or local regulation.   
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• Radon Screening, based on available analytical results, published regional average 
levels, the usage of the buildings, and the type of construction and mechanical 
systems present.  This evaluation was not designed or intended to comply with any 
regulatory agency requirements.  Sampling, if any, was conducted using short-term 
radon detectors.  The results of such testing are intended solely as a screen and 
may not be indicative of long-term average radon levels.   

 
• Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Screening based on available analytical data, the age of the 

improvements, dates of renovation, and the current and proposed usage of the 
property.  This evaluation was not designed or intended to comply with survey 
requirements outlined in Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations or 
other federal, state or local regulation.   

 
• Lead in Drinking Water Evaluation based on available analytical data, a 

determination of the source of the drinking water supply and a review of publically 
available compliance data reports.   

 
• Water Intrusion/Water and Mold Impacted Building Materials Screening based on 

visual observations for signs of water intrusion, water damage, and suspect mold 
growth and interviews with property representatives.  These observations were 
limited to the areas walked and should not be considered a comprehensive survey of 
the Property.  A finding in this report that “mold is not a significant concern” or “no 
significant mold was identified” should not be interpreted as the building is free of 
mold.  

 
• Flood Plains and Wetlands Evaluation based solely on a review of available Federal 

Emergency Management Association (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) or 
equivalent, wetland maps and visual observations.  This assessment is not intended 
to be a formal flood plain determination or wetland delineation, and no warranty is 
made thereof. 

 
1.3. Significant Assumptions 
 
• CAS assumes the Property has been correctly and accurately identified by the User, 

designated representative of the User, property contact, property owner, and 
property owner’s representatives.  

 
• CAS assumes that the User and any of its designated representatives, including but 

not limited to, property contacts, property escorts, and property brokers, used good 
faith in answering questions about and in obtaining information for the Property.   
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• Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site 

well data, or well data from adjacent sites, are assumed based on contours depicted 
on the United States Geological Survey topographic maps. 

 
1.4. Limitations and Exceptions 
 
• The scope of work completed was designed solely to meet the needs of CAS’s 

Client.  CAS shall not be liable for any unintended usage of this report by another 
party.  In addition, based on the ASTM guidelines, the ESA is only valid if completed 
within 180 days of an acquisition or the transaction necessitating the ESA. 

 
• No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in 

connection with a property.  This ESA was designed to reduce, but not eliminate the 
potential for RECs at the property, within reasonable limits of time and cost.  The 
ESA is not intended to be exhaustive or all-inclusive and does not represent a 
guarantee of the identification of all possible environmental risk. 

 
• An ESA is intended to be a non-intrusive investigation and generally does not 

include sampling or testing of air, soil, water, or building materials.  No destructive 
testing was completed, and concealed areas, such as behind walls or within 
machinery, were not accessed.  Any testing, including that for ACM, LBP and radon, 
is designed solely to meet the needs of the ESA, not to meet any local, state or 
federal regulations and should not be utilized as such.  Any test results obtained are 
for the personal use of the Client only and are not intended for submittal to any 
regulatory agency. 

 
• Information in this report is based on personal interviews, government records, 

published resources, and various historical documents.  Accuracy and completeness 
of information varies among information sources and is often inaccurate or 
incomplete.  The information utilized in this ESA is from sources deemed to be 
reliable; however, no representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy thereof.  
CAS will have no on-going obligation to obtain and include information that was not 
reasonably ascertainable, practically reviewable, or provided to CAS in a reasonable 
timeframe to formulate an opinion and complete the assessment by the agreed upon 
due date. 

 
• Unless specifically identified in the scope of work, the ESA excludes ASTM Non-

Scope Considerations.    
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• The ESA includes some information that may be relevant to regulatory compliance, 
but is not intended and shall not be construed as a compliance audit and cannot be 
considered a verification of regulatory compliance.  While the general environmental 
setting of the property is described, this assessment is not intended to be a formal 
flood plain or wetland determination, and no warranty is made thereof.  Depending 
on its past, present or future intended use, the property under review may or may not 
be subject to regulation and permitting under environmental and health and safety 
laws, such as, but not limited to, the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the Solid 
Waste Disposal Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, and other federal, state 
and local regulations.  CAS assumes no responsibility or liability respecting 
regulatory permitting or compliance issues. 

 
• Client is advised that if the ESA is obtained with the intent of qualifying the purchaser 

as an innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser under CERCLA, there will be continuing obligations of due care and 
responsiveness and additional legal requirements that likely apply to such status.  
CAS accepts and undertakes no responsibility as to such requirements and advises 
that counsel be separately consulted with respect to such requirements. 

 
1.5. Special Terms and Conditions 
 
There are no special terms and conditions associated with the assignment. 
 
1.6. User Reliance 
 
This investigation was conducted on behalf of and for the exclusive use of Capital City 
Development Corporation (Client).  This report, and the findings contained herein, shall 
not, in whole or part, be disseminated or conveyed to or used by any other party without 
the prior written consent of CAS.   
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2. GENERAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1. Location and Legal Description 
 
Property 
Name: 

Undeveloped Land Parcel 

Property 
Address: 

1715 West Idaho Street (Consisting of 1715, 1711 and 1709 West Idaho 
Street) 

City, State, 
Zip Code: 

Boise, Idaho 83702 

Legal: CAS was not provided a legal description of the Property.   The legal 
description as provided on the Ada County Assessor’s webpage 
(http://www.adacountyassessor.org/propsys/ViewParcel.do?yearParcel=2019R5538941261) 
is as follows: 
 

 Owner (2019 Assessment Notice):  1709-15 West Idaho LLC, 8 South 
Idaho   St. Suite C, Dillon, Montana 59725 

Primary Owner:  Cinco Port LLC (Assessor’s webpage) 
Parcel:  R5538941262 
Address:  1715 W. Idaho Street, Boise, Idaho 83702 
Parcel Status:  Active Removed in 2019 
Zone Code:  R-3DD 
Tax Code Area:  01-6 
Instrument Number:  2018110988 
Property Description:  Lot 8 Blk 11, McCarty’s 2nd Add 
Land Group Type:  Sub 
T/R/Sec:  3N2E03 
 

2.2. Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
CAS attempted to determine the general physical setting of the Property and vicinity.  
Information regarding the topography, surface water, geology, and hydrology is used to 
evaluate the likelihood of hazardous substances or petroleum products migrating onto the 
Property from adjacent properties, within the Property or from the Property to off-site 
receptors.  The information was obtained from readily accessible sources that describe the 
general area in which the Property is located.  No subsurface investigation or other testing 
was conducted at the Property.  Actual conditions may vary from general conditions in the 
area. 
 
 
Property Elevation: The Property is situated at approximately 2,682 feet above 
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mean sea level. 

  

Topography: The Property is generally flat.  

  

USGS Topographic Map: The Property is covered by the United States Geologic Survey 
(USGS) Topographic Map, 43116-E2 Boise Idaho (2017), 7.5 
minute series.  A portion of the topographic map is included in 
Appendix 1.  

  

On-Site Water Bodies: No surface water bodies were observed on the Property. 
 

Nearest Surface Water 
Body: 

Based on the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) 
Topographic Map, 43116-E2 Boise Idaho (2017), 7.5 minute 
series, the nearest surface water body is the Boise River 
located approximately 3,000 feet southwest of the Property. 

  

Geology and Soils: According to the US Department of Agriculture Soil 
Conservation Service (SCS) soils are expected to be 
 
 USDA Soil Name:  Urban Land, Miscellaneous Area 
 

Depth to Groundwater: Groundwater is expected at eight to ten feet below ground 
surface based on a recently installed piezometric well installed 
on the site.   

  

Anticipated Flow 
Direction: 

Groundwater at the Property is expected to flow towards the 
northwest (to the Boise River). 

  

Basis of Flow Direction: According to the USEPA Groundwater Handbook, Vol. 1 
Groundwater and Contamination, September 1990, the water 
table typically conforms to surface topography.  This means 
that the direction of flow for shallow groundwater is generally 
from higher elevations to lower elevations.  Localized flow 
direction, however, may vary as a result of tide, rainfall, 
development, geologic characteristics, nearby surface water 
bodies, underground utilities such as storm drains, septic 
systems and sewers, or other influences such as the presence 
of high volume wells. 
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2.3. Current Uses of the Property 
 
Property Usage: Undeveloped.  Community/local basketball course.  Asphalt.   

Former residences (3) have been recently demolished (2019).    
  

Tenants: No tenants 
 

 
2.4. Description of Property Improvements 
 
Property Size: 0.406 acres 

 Source: Ada County Assessor’s Office 

  
Number of Buildings: None 

  

Number of Stories: NA 

  

Date of Construction: NA 

 

Building Size: NA 

  
Source of 
Heating/Cooling: 

NA 

  
Utility Providers:  

• Drinking Water Suez Water of Idaho 
• Electricity Idaho Power 

• Natural Gas Intermountain Gas 

• Fuel Oil NA 

• Sewage Disposal City of Boise 

• Storm Water NA 
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• Solid Waste NA 

  

Date of Utility 
Connection: 

When original residences were constructed on the Subject 
Property. Exact date unknown. 
 
 

2.5. Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Adjoining properties, based on the ASTM Standard, are properties the border of which is 
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the Property, or that would be contiguous or 
partially contiguous with that of the Property but for a street, road, or other public 
thoroughfare separating them.  The following adjoining properties were noted. 
 
North: The adjoining properties to the north are: a concrete sidewalk and a 

landscaped strip between the sidewalk and West Idaho Street and residential 
units further north (on the south side of West Idaho Street). 

  

East: The adjoining property to the east is an unoccupied residential unit, 1717 
West Idaho Street.  A shop/warehouse building is located south of the 
unoccupied residential building and appears to be utilized by Rock Hard 
Granite’s operations. 

  

South: The adjoining property to the south is an alleyway.  South of the alleyway is 
Rock Hard Granite, 1718 West Main Street, Boise, Idaho and New Life 
Apostolic Church at 102 North 18th Street, Boise, Idaho. 

  

West: The adjoining property to the west is asphalted automobile parking lot (1719 
West Idaho Street, Boise, Idaho). 
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3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION  
 
The Standard lays out the responsibilities of the User of the report in order for the User to satisfy 
the all appropriate inquiry, into previous ownership of the property, requirement in order to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability, herein after landowner liability protections.  These 
responsibilities include: 
 
• Review title and judicial records for environmental liens or activity and use limitations 

(AULs) 
 
• Provide any specialized knowledge or experience with the property that is material to 

RECs at the property 
 
• Provide actual knowledge of any environmental lien or AULs encumbering the property or 

in connection with the property 
 
• Provide reason for purchase price being significantly lower than fair market value, if 

applicable 
 
• Provide any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local 

community about the property that might relate to RECs in connection with the property 
 
• Identify the reason the ESA is being performed 
 
A “User Questionnaire”, completed on May 20, 2020 by the User (Mr. Brady Shinn, Capital City 
Development Corporation) is included in Appendix 3 of this report.   
 
A “Pre-Survey Environmental Questionnaire” was also forwarded to Mr. Shinn Brady (User’s 
representative) for completion by the Property’s owner or someone with knowledge relating to it.  
Said “Pre-Survey Environmental Questionnaire” was not returned to CAS prior to the completion 
of this Phase I ESA.  A copy of the “Pre-Survey Environmental Questionnaire” may be found 
within Appendix 3.  
 

3.1. Title Records 
 
User did not provide CAS with recorded land title records. 
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3.2. Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 
 
User indicated that they had no knowledge of lien records or Activity and Use Limitations 
(AULs), filed under federal, tribal, state or local law, for the Property.   
 
3.3. Specialized Knowledge 
 
User indicated that they had no specialized knowledge that would relate to the presence of 
RECs in connection with the Property. 
 
3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonable Ascertainable Information 
 
User indicated that they were not aware of any commonly known or reasonably 
ascertainable information within the local community that is material to RECs in connection 
with the Property.   
 
3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The User indicated that, to the best of their knowledge, there was no decrease in the 
purchase price due to environmental issues. 
 
3.6. Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA 
 
The User of this report is a prospective purchaser of the Property.  CAS was retained by 
the User to conduct this ESA to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” 
or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B).   
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4. INTERVIEWS/MUNICIPAL INFORMATION 
 

4.1. Property Owner, Operator, and/or Escort  
Because the Property is undeveloped, CAS conducted their May 18, 2020 Property 
Inspection unescorted.   
 
A “Pre-Survey Environmental Questionnaire” was forwarded to Mr. Shinn Brady (User’s 
representative) for completion by the Property’s owner or someone with knowledge 
relating to it.  Said “Pre-Survey Environmental Questionnaire” was not returned to CAS 
prior to the completion of this Phase I ESA.  
 
4.2. Local Government Officials 
 
Based on the information obtained from the interviews conducted and the standard 
historical sources reviewed, CAS did not conduct additional interviews with local 
government officials. 
 
4.3. Other Contacts 
 
Based on the information obtained from the interviews conducted and the standard 
historical sources reviewed, CAS did not conduct additional interviews with other contacts. 
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5. RECORDS REVIEW 
 
CAS ordered a report from Envirosite Corporation (Envirosite) containing the standard 
environmental record sources identified in ASTM E1527-13 as well as any additional 
environmental record source determined to be: 1) reasonably ascertainable; 2) sufficiently 
useful, accurate and complete; and 3) generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or 
customary practice in initial ESAs in the type of commercial real estate transaction involved.  A 
detailed description of the records reviewed and a listing of all of the identified sites are provided 
in Appendix 4.  Accuracy and completeness of record information varies among information 
sources, including governmental sources.  Record information is often inaccurate or incomplete.  
While CAS cannot warrant the accuracy of the information, it has made a reasonable effort to 
compensate for mistakes or insufficiencies in the information reviewed that are obvious in light 
of other information of which CAS has actual knowledge. 
 
The purpose of the records review is to help identify RECs in connection with the Property.  This 
includes both indications of the storage, use, generation, disposal, or release of hazardous 
substance at the Property and the potential for contaminants to migrate onto the Property from 
off-site sources via soil, groundwater, or vapor. 
 
In evaluating the potential for a vapor encroachment condition (VEC), CAS attempted to 
determine if there was information indicating that chemicals of concern were located within the 
critical distance, defined as the lineal distance between the nearest edge of the contaminated 
plume and the nearest target property boundary.  Based on ASTM E2600-10 Standard Guide 
for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, the 
critical distance is equal to 100 feet, with the exception of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, 
which have a critical distance of 30 feet.  If non-aqueous phase petroleum hydrocarbons are 
present, the 100 feet distance is utilized.  If a VEC was identified, CAS attempted to determine if 
the VEC represented a REC. 
 

5.1. Environmental Record Sources 
 
• Property 
 
The Property was not identified on the environmental record sources reviewed. 
 
• Surrounding Properties: 

 
Note:  The Table below presents the database names identified by Envrosite within 0.25 miles of 
the Subject Property.  The full listing of Database Names (within one mile of the Subject Property) 
may be found within Appendix 3, Government Records Report|2020. 
 

CraigAlanSimon
Text Box
4
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Map	
ID	

Database	
Name	 Site	Name	 Address	 Dist.	 Direction	 Elev.	

1	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 MEADOW	GOLD	DAIRIES	 208	N	17TH	ST	 0.042	 E	 	2,683		
1	 FA	-	ID	 MEADOW	GOLD	DAIRIES	 208	N	17TH	ST	 0.042	 E	 	2,683		

1	 LUST	-	ID	 MEADOW	GOLD	DAIRIES	 208	N	17TH	ST	 0.042	 E	 	2,683		
1	 UST	-	ID	 MEADOW	GOLD	DAIRIES	 208	N	17TH	ST	 0.042	 E	 	2,683		
2	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 KBCI-TV	 140	N	16TH	ST	 0.102	 ESE	 	2,684		

2	 FA	-	ID	 KBCI-TV	 140	N	16TH	ST	 0.102	 ESE	 	2,684		
2	 LUST	-	ID	 KBCI-TV	 140	N	16TH	ST	 0.102	 ESE	 	2,684		
2	 UST	-	ID	 KBCI-TV	 140	N	16TH	ST	 0.102	 ESE	 	2,684		

3	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
RED	LION	BOISE	
DOWNTOWNER	 1800	FAIRVIEW	 0.111	 SW	 	2,681		

3	 FA	-	ID	
RED	LION	BOISE	
DOWNTOWNER	 1800	FAIRVIEW	 0.111	 SW	 	2,681		

3	 LUST	-	ID	
RED	LION	BOISE	
DOWNTOWNER	 1800	FAIRVIEW	 0.111	 SW	 	2,681		

3	 UST	-	ID	
RED	LION	BOISE	
DOWNTOWNER	 1800	FAIRVIEW	 0.111	 SW	 	2,681		

4	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 ALS	CAR	CARE	INC	GROVE	 1645	GROVE	ST	 0.116	 S	 	2,682		
4	 ECHO	 ALS	CAR	CARE	INC	GROVE	 1645	GROVE	ST	 0.116	 S	 	2,682		
4	 FRS	 ALS	CAR	CARE	INC	GROVE	 1645	GROVE	ST	 0.116	 S	 	2,682		

4	 RCRA_VSQG	 ALS	CAR	CARE	INC	GROVE	 1645	GROVE	ST	 0.116	 S	 	2,682		
4	 SHWS	-	ID	 ALS	CAR	CARE	INC	GROVE	 1645	GROVE	ST	 0.116	 S	 	2,682		

5	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
IDAHO	REGISTRATION	

SERVICE	CO	 2230	W	MAIN	ST	 0.141	 W	 	2,680		

5	 ECHO	
IDAHO	REGISTRATION	

SERVICE	CO	 2230	W	MAIN	ST	 0.141	 W	 	2,680		

5	 FRS	
IDAHO	REGISTRATION	

SERVICE	CO	 2230	W	MAIN	ST	 0.141	 W	 	2,680		

5	 RCRA_NONGEN	
IDAHO	REGISTRATION	

SERVICE	CO	 2230	W	MAIN	ST	 0.141	 W	 	2,680		

5	 SHWS	-	ID	
IDAHO	REGISTRATION	

SERVICE	CO	 2230	W	MAIN	ST	 0.141	 W	 	2,680		

6	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 ALSCOTT	PROPERTY	
NE	CORNER	17TH	ST	

&	FRONT	ST	 0.149	 SSW	 	2,681		

A7	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 EYES	OF	THE	WORLD	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A7	
BROWNFIELDS	

-	ID	 EYES	OF	THE	WORLD	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A7	 SHWS	-	ID	 EYES	OF	THE	WORLD	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A8	 ECHO	
FORMER	ECONOMY	

CLEANERS	AND	LAUNDRY	INC	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A8	 FRS	
FORMER	ECONOMY	

CLEANERS	AND	LAUNDRY	INC	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A8	 RCRA_NONGEN	
FORMER	ECONOMY	

CLEANERS	AND	LAUNDRY	INC	 1576	W	GROVE	ST	 0.150	 SSE	 	2,682		

A9	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 IDAHO	TRUST	BANK	
SE	CORNER	16	ST	&	

GROVE	ST	 0.152	 SSE	 	2,682		
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Map	
ID	

Database	
Name	 Site	Name	 Address	 Dist.	 Direction	 Elev.	

A10	
BROWNFIELDS-

ACRES	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 0.152	 SSE	 	2,682		

A10	
FED	

BROWNFIELDS	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 0.152	 SSE	 	2,682		
A10	 FRS	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 1576	WEST	GROVE	 0.152	 SSE	 	2,682		

A11	 FA	-	ID	
DEAN'S	GOODYEAR	TIRE	

CENTER	 1515	GROVE	ST	 0.173	 SSE	 	2,683		

A11	 UST	-	ID	
DEAN'S	GOODYEAR	TIRE	

CENTER	 1515	GROVE	ST	 0.173	 SSE	 	2,683		
B12	 FA	-	ID	 BOISE	FIRE	STATION	#5	 212	S	16TH	ST	 0.175	 S	 	2,682		
B12	 UST	-	ID	 BOISE	FIRE	STATION	#5	 212	S	16TH	ST	 0.175	 S	 	2,682		

B13	 FA	-	ID	 FRONT	STREET	STATION	#22	 1600	FRONT	 0.177	 S	 	2,681		
B13	 LUST	-	ID	 FRONT	STREET	STATION	#22	 1600	FRONT	 0.177	 S	 	2,681		
B13	 UST	-	ID	 FRONT	STREET	STATION	#22	 1600	FRONT	 0.177	 S	 	2,681		

B14	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 FRONT	ST	STATION	NO	22	 1600	FRONT	 0.177	 S	 	2,681		
B15	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 BOISE	FIRE	STATION	NO	5	 212	S	16TH	ST	 0.177	 S	 	2,682		

A16	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
DEANS	GOODYEAR	TIRE	

CENTER	 1515	GROVE	ST	 0.185	 SSE	 	2,683		

B17	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 MCGUFFIN	FUEL	&	FEED	 1601	FRONT	ST	 0.185	 S	 	2,681		
B17	 FA	-	ID	 MCGUFFIN	FUEL	&	FEED	 1601	FRONT	ST	 0.185	 S	 	2,681		
B17	 LUST	-	ID	 MCGUFFIN	FUEL	&	FEED	 1601	FRONT	ST	 0.185	 S	 	2,681		

B17	 UST	-	ID	 MCGUFFIN	FUEL	&	FEED	 1601	FRONT	ST	 0.185	 S	 	2,681		
C18	 ALT	FUELING	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOB'S	 2304	MAIN	ST	 0.196	 W	 	2,679		

D19	 SWRCY	-	ID	 CARTRIDGE	WORLD	
1786	W.	STATE	

STREET	 0.203	 NE	 	2,689		
C20	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		
C20	 ECHO	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		

C20	 FA	-	ID	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		
C20	 FRS	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		
C20	 LUST	-	ID	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		

C20	 RCRA_VSQG	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		
C20	 SHWS	-	ID	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		
C20	 UST	-	ID	 FAIRLY	RELIABLE	BOBS	 2304	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		

C21	 ALT	FUELING	 STINKER	STORE	#23	 2323	W	MAIN	ST	 0.204	 W	 	2,679		

E22	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
TABLEROCK	PRINTING	INC	S	

15TH	 216	S	15TH	ST	 0.205	 SSE	 	2,683		

E22	 ECHO	
TABLEROCK	PRINTING	INC	S	

15TH	 216	S	15TH	ST	 0.205	 SSE	 	2,683		

E22	 FRS	
TABLEROCK	PRINTING	INC	S	

15TH	 216	S	15TH	ST	 0.205	 SSE	 	2,683		

E22	 RCRA_NONGEN	
TABLEROCK	PRINTING	INC	S	

15TH	 216	S	15TH	ST	 0.205	 SSE	 	2,683		

E22	 SHWS	-	ID	
TABLEROCK	PRINTING	INC	S	

15TH	 216	S	15TH	ST	 0.205	 SSE	 	2,683		

F23	 FED		 CCDC	2	 1413	W.	IDAHO	ST.	 0.206	 ESE	 	2,689		



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
 Land Parcel (0.406 +/- Acres) 
 1715 West Idaho Street, Boise, Idaho 83702  
  Ada County Parcel ID:  R5538941262 
  May 26, 2020 
  

 

 18  
 

Map	
ID	

Database	
Name	 Site	Name	 Address	 Dist.	 Direction	 Elev.	

F23	 FRS	 CCDC	2	 1413	W.	IDAHO	ST.	 0.206	 ESE	 	2,689		

E24	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 ALLOWAY	LIGHTING	 1420	W	GROVE	ST	 0.212	 SE	 	2,683		
E24	 SHWS	-	ID	 ALLOWAY	LIGHTING	 1420	W	GROVE	ST	 0.212	 SE	 	2,683		

D25	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
17TH	&	STATE	ST	
MARKETPLACE	

NW	CORNER	OF	
17TH	&	STATE	ST	 0.222	 NE	 	2,690		

D25	 SHWS	-	ID	
17TH	&	STATE	ST	
MARKETPLACE	

NW	CORNER	OF	
17TH	&	STATE	ST	 0.222	 NE	 	2,690		

F26	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 WATERCOOLER	BUILDING	 1401	W	IDAHO	ST	 0.224	 ESE	 	2,690		

F26	
BROWNFIELDS	

-	ID	 WATERCOOLER	BUILDING	 1401	W	IDAHO	ST	 0.224	 ESE	 	2,690		

F27	
FED	

BROWNFIELDS	 CCDC	1	 1401	W.	IDAHO	ST.	 0.224	 ESE	 	2,690		
F27	 FRS	 CCDC	1	 1401	W.	IDAHO	ST.	 0.224	 ESE	 	2,690		
E28	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 FARM	STORE	 1414	GROVE	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		

E28	
BROWNFIELDS	

-	ID	 FARM	STORE	 1414	GROVE	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		
E28	 FA	-	ID	 FARM	STORE	 1414	GROVE	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		
E28	 UST	-	ID	 FARM	STORE	 1414	GROVE	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		

E29	
BROWNFIELDS-

ACRES	
FARM	STORE	-	AKA	BIG	CITY	

COFFEE	
1414	W.	GROVE	

STREET	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		

E29	
FED	

BROWNFIELDS	
FARM	STORE	-	AKA	BIG	CITY	

COFFEE	
1414	W.	GROVE	

STREET	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		

E30	
FED	

BROWNFIELDS	 THE	FARM	STORE	SITE	
1414	W.	GROVE	

STREET	 0.224	 SE	 	2,683		
G31	 FA	-	ID	 NORTH	END	76	 1522	STATE	ST	 0.237	 ENE	 	2,692		

G31	 UST	-	ID	 NORTH	END	76	 1522	STATE	ST	 0.237	 ENE	 	2,692		
G32	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 JUNG	ENTERPRISES	 1522	STATE	ST	 0.237	 ENE	 	2,692		
G32	 FA	-	ID	 JUNG	ENTERPRISES	 1522	STATE	ST	 0.237	 ENE	 	2,692		

G32	 HIST	UST	-	ID	 JUNG	ENTERPRISES	 1522	STATE	ST	 0.237	 ENE	 	2,692		
C33	 FA	-	ID	 STINKER	STORE	#23	 2323	MAIN	 0.237	 W	 	2,679		
C33	 UST	-	ID	 STINKER	STORE	#23	 2323	MAIN	 0.237	 W	 	2,679		

C34	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 STINKER	STATION	NO	23	 2323	MAIN	 0.237	 W	 	2,679		

H35	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	INC	
2310	W	FAIRVIEW	

AVE	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

H35	 ECHO	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	INC	
2310	W	FAIRVIEW	

AVE	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

H35	 FRS	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	INC	
2310	W	FAIRVIEW	

AVE	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

H35	 RCRA_NONGEN	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	INC	
2310	W	FAIRVIEW	

AVE	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

H35	 SHWS	-	ID	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	INC	
2310	W	FAIRVIEW	

AVE	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

H36	 FA	-	ID	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	 2310	FAIRVIEW	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		
H36	 LUST	-	ID	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	 2310	FAIRVIEW	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		
H36	 UST	-	ID	 L	&	L	FURNITURE	 2310	FAIRVIEW	 0.237	 WSW	 	2,678		

E37	 FA	-	ID	 AMERICAN	LINEN	 1402	GROVE	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		
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Map	
ID	

Database	
Name	 Site	Name	 Address	 Dist.	 Direction	 Elev.	

E37	 LUST	-	ID	 AMERICAN	LINEN	 1402	GROVE	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		

E37	 UST	-	ID	 AMERICAN	LINEN	 1402	GROVE	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		

E38	 ALL	SITES	-	ID	
STIENER	CORP	AMERICAN	

LINEN	 1402	W	GROVE	ST	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		

E38	
BROWNFIELDS	

-	ID	
STIENER	CORP	AMERICAN	

LINEN	 1402	W	GROVE	ST	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		

E38	 SHWS	-	ID	
STIENER	CORP	AMERICAN	

LINEN	 1402	W	GROVE	ST	 0.246	 SE	 	2,685		
 

 
In CAS’s professional judgment, none of the Surrounding Properties identified by 
Envirosite within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property represents a REC in connection 
with the Subject Property.   
 
5.2. Records Review Summary 
 
CAS did not identify environmental records indicating a release of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products at the Property or the migration of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products from an off-site property to the Property via soil, groundwater or vapor 
that would be considered a REC or a VEC with respect to the Property. 
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6. HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the 
property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to 
RECs in connection with the Property. 
 

6.1. Aerial Photographs  
 
Aerial photographs, which are of a sufficient resolution to allow identification of 
development and activities of areas encompassing the Property, can be used in 
documenting the historical usage of a property.  CAS reviewed the following aerial 
photographs for years 1953, 1971, 1981, 1986, 1987, 1992, 1998, 2004, 2009, 2011, 
2013, 2015 and 2017, copies of which are included in Appendix 5: 
 
Dates: 1953 through 2004 aerial photographs 

Source of Aerial: Envirosite  

Property: The Property appears to have structures, of unknown utility, in 
place.  Photo quality is poor. 

  

Adjoining Properties: Residential and commercial. 

 

Dates: 2009 through 2017 

Source of Aerial: Envirosite  

Property: The Property appears as bare land.  The structures noted 
between 1953 and 2004 have been razed.   An asphalted 
area on the northern portion of the Property appears (?) 
evident (photo quality is poor).   

  

Adjoining Properties: Residential and commercial. 

 
6.2. Fire Insurance Maps  
 
Fire insurance maps are maps that were produced for private fire insurance map 
companies that indicate uses of properties at specified dates and that encompass the 
property.  These maps are often available at local libraries, historical societies or private 
resellers. CAS ordered historical fire insurance maps of the Property from Envirosite.  The 
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maps for years 1912,1949 and 1956 were provided by Envirosite and reviewed by CAS 
and are included in Appendix 5: 
 
Date: 1912 

Type Sanborn 

Property: The Property is depicted as having two residences plus two 
strand-alone garages/sheds.  

  

Adjoining Properties: Residential 

 

Date: 1949 

Type Sanborn 

Property: The Property is depicted as having three residences plus two 
strand-alone garages/sheds. 

  

Adjoining Properties: Residential/Commercial/Industrial 

 

Date: 1956 

Type Sanborn 

Property: The Property is depicted as having three residences plus 
three strand-alone garages/sheds 

  

Adjoining Properties: Residential/Commercial/Industrial 

 
6.3. Property Tax Files 
 
Tax files are files kept for property tax purposes by the local jurisdiction where the property 
is located and may include records of past ownership, appraisals, maps, sketches, and 
photographs.  CAS did not review the property tax files for the Property due to the 
sufficient prior use history obtained through the other standard historical sources. 
 
6.4. Recorded Land Title Records 
 
Land title records are records of historical fee ownership, which may include leases, land 
contracts and AULs on or of the property recorded in the place where land title records 
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are, by law or custom, recorded for the local jurisdiction in which the property is located, 
often such records are kept by a municipal or county recorder or clerk.  Such records may 
be obtained from title companies or directly from the local government agency.  A chain of 
title was not provided to CAS.   
 
6.5. USGS Topographic Maps 
 
CAS reviewed the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic maps dated 1954, 1972, 2010, 
2013, 2017 and 2020 covering the Property.  
 
No details are shown for the Property and no special hazards, such as sinkholes, oil 
and/or gas wells, gravel pits, landfills, pipelines, mineral production, open pits, stockpiled 
soils or railroad tracks and spurs, were indicated on the Property or an adjoining property. 
 
6.6. Local Street Directories (1927 – 2018)  
 
Local street directories were published by private or sometimes government sources and 
show ownership and/or use of properties by reference to street addresses.  CAS ordered a 
city directories search from Envirosite, which is included in Appendix 5.  A summary of the 
findings is as follows: 
 
Property: 1709, 1711 and 1715 West Idaho Street 

Utility Residential (Various occupants) 

 
Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for 
the Property address or for an adjoining property. 
 
6.7. Building Department Records 
 
Building department records generally consist of local government records indicating 
permission of the local government to construct, alter, or demolish improvements on the 
property.  Often building department records are located in the building department of a 
municipality or county.  CAS did not review the building department records for the 
Property due to the sufficient prior use history obtained through the other standard 
historical sources. 
 
6.8. Zoning/Land Use Records 
 
Zoning or land use records generally consist of local government records indicating the 
uses permitted by the local government in particular zones within its jurisdiction.  The 
records may consist of maps and/or written records.  The records are often located in the 
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planning department of a municipality or county.  CAS reviewed zoning/land use records 
for the Property at the Ada County Assessor’s website.   Based on these records, the 
Property is zoned R-3DD. 
 
6.9. Previous Assessments 
 
CAS was not provided with previous environmental assessments of the Property. 
 
6.10. Other Historical Sources 
 
Other historical sources include sources that are credible to a reasonable person and that 
identify past uses of the property.  This category includes, but is not limited to: 
miscellaneous maps, newspaper archives, internet sites, community organizations, local 
libraries, historical societies, current owners or occupants of neighboring properties, or 
records in the files and/or personal knowledge of the property owner and/or occupants.  
CAS did not review other historical sources for the Property based on prior use history 
obtained through the other standard historical sources. 
 
6.11.  Data Gaps 
 
After reviewing the above sources of information regarding historical uses of the Property, 
CAS encountered the following data gaps: 
 
• While CAS was able to document the historical uses of the Property back prior to 

1940, the Property was already developed at the earliest documented source. 
 
• Some of the intervals between documented sources exceeded five years. 
 
Neither of the data gaps affected CAS’s ability to identify RECs in connection with the 
Property. 
 
6.12. Prior Use History Summary 
 
• The Property was developed with buildings having detached garages/sheds from 

1912 through 1956, pursuant to historical Fire Insurance Maps (for 1912,1949 and 
1956).   

 
• Historical aerial photographs (for 1953, 1971, 1981, 1986, 1987, 1992, 1998, 2004, 

2009, 2011, 2013, 2015 and 2017) show structures on the Property between 1953 
through 2004.  The Property is bare (vacant) beginning in 2009.   
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• Local Street Directories (1927-2018) indicate that the buildings on the Property have 

been utilized for residential utility only. 

 
• The Property is currently undeveloped (vacant).     

CAS did not identify any RECs either on or adjacent to the Subject Property after 
reviewing the above sources of information regarding historical uses of the Property. 
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7. PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Date of Reconnaissance: May 18, 2020 

Assessor: Craig A. Simon, P.E. 

 The Assessor’s qualifications are provided in Appendix 7. 

Property Escort: CAS was unescorted during the property reconnaissance. 

Areas Accessed: All 

 
7.1. Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The property reconnaissance consisted of visual observations of the Property, adjoining 
properties as viewed from the Property boundaries, and the surrounding area based on 
visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares.   At the time of the 
reconnaissance, weather conditions were clear.  No significant inaccessible areas, 
limitations or physical obstructions were encountered during the reconnaissance. 
 
7.2. Visual Observations 
 
During the property reconnaissance, CAS looked for the following visual indications of 
environmental concern at the Property.  Consistent with the ASTM Standard, the efforts 
were made to identify the presence of the following items, which could indicate the 
potential presence of RECs on the Property.  Photographs of the Property are provided in 
Appendix 2. 
 

OBSERVATION YES NO 

Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified 
Uses  X 

Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks  X 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors  X 

Pools of Liquids  X 

Drums and Containers of Hazardous or Unidentified Substances and Petroleum 
Products 

 X 

Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids  X 

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Equipment  X 

Interior Stains or Corrosion Other than from Water  X 
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OBSERVATION YES NO 

Floor Drains, Sumps, Oil/Water Separators and Clarifiers  X 

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons  X 

Exterior Stained Soils or Pavement  X 

Stressed Vegetation  X 

On-site Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill  X 

Waste Water   X 

Wells X  

Septic Systems  X 

Other Visual Concerns X  

 
• Wells 
 
A two-inch diameter PVC piezometric well was noted on the Property south of the 
basketball court’s footprint.  It appears to be very recently installed and was identified as 
B-3 by the installing party (via black Sharpie® pen).  CAS observed groundwater within 
the well at approximately 10 feet in depth. The PVC well casing protrudes to a height of 
approximately two feet above surface. The well’s cap should be glued-in-place as soon 
as possible to eliminate public tampering.    
 
A second piezometric well was noted inside the footprint of the asphalted basketball court.  
It has been labeled, with spray paint, as B-1 by the installing party. 
 
• Other 
 
Non-hazardous debris and litter is scattered across the Subject Property (wood, steel, 
cardboard, paper).  Additionally, a plastic tote of non-hazardous garnet “sand” blasting 
medium, resulting from the adjacent Rock Hard Granite operation, is being temporally 
stored upon the Subject Property.  
 
7.3. Visual Observation Summary 
 
No visual, olfactory or other observation were identified that would indicate the presence of 
RECs on the Property.   
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8. ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1. Asbestos 
 
Asbestos is a mineral fiber that has been used commonly in a variety of building 
construction materials for insulation and as a fire-retardant.  Because of its fiber strength 
and heat resistant properties, asbestos was used in roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, 
insulation products, asbestos cement products, and a host of other building materials.  
ACM is often classified as either friable or non-friable.  Friable ACM, when dry, can be 
crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.  Non-friable ACM can be 
crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder during machining, cutting, drilling, or other 
abrasive procedures.  When asbestos-containing materials are damaged or disturbed by 
repair, remodeling or demolition activities, microscopic fibers become airborne and can be 
inhaled into the lungs, where they can cause significant health problems.  Friable ACM is 
more likely to release fibers when disturbed or damaged than non-friable ACM.   
 
No buildings are currently present on the Property; therefore, ACM is not considered a 
concern.   
 
8.2. Radon 
 
Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of 
radioactive materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. The USEPA guidance action 
level for annual residential exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The 
guidance action level is not a regulatory requirement for private owners of commercial real 
estate, but is commonly used for comparison purposes to suggest whether further action 
at a building may be prudent. 
 
A preliminary evaluation of the potential for concerns relating to radon was made using the 
USEPA Map of Radon Zones.  The USEPA Map is based solely on averages in order to 
identify areas in the country with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels.  Elevated 
levels of radon have been found in all radon zones and a finding that a property is located 
in a zone with predicted levels of radon below the USEPA action level does not mean a 
specific property does not have elevated levels of radon.  The evaluation considered the 
location of the property, type of construction utilized and usage of the property. 
 
The Property is located in Radon Zone 2, which has a predicted average indoor screening 
level of greater than or equal to 2 pCi/L, but less than the USEPA action level of 4 pCi/L.  
The Property is not used residentially. 
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8.3. Lead-Based Paint 
 
Lead was added to paint as a pigment, to speed drying, increase durability or to resist 
moisture.  Although lead improves paint, it was found to pose a health hazard, particularly 
to children under the age of six, whose bodies are still developing. 
 
No buildings are currently present on the Property; therefore, LBP is not considered a 
concern.   
 
8.4. Drinking Water 
 
The potential for concerns relating to elevated levels of contaminants, particularly lead, 
was evaluated at the Property.  The evaluation looked at the source of drinking water and 
analytical data, if available. 
 
The Property is currently undeveloped.  Once the Property is developed, it will receive its 
drinking water from Suez Water Idaho.  The source of the drinking water is from deep 
groundwater wells plus the Boise River.  According to Suez Water Idaho’s website, the 
company tests its water before it enters the distribution system.  The water supplied to the 
Property would reportedly meet federal and state drinking water standards, including those 
for lead and copper. 
 
8.5. Microbial Contamination 
 
There are no buildings on the Property; therefore, no concerns relating to mold were 
noted.   
 
8.6. Flood Zones and Wetlands 
 
CAS reviewed reasonably ascertainable sources to determine if the Property was located 
in a flood plain and made visual observations to determine if it were likely that all or 
portions of the Property could be classified as a wetlands. 
 
Based on the National Flood Hazard Layer Database (NFHL), the Property is located in a 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 500-year flood zone.    
 
A wetland delineation survey was beyond the scope of this assessment.  CAS reviewed 
the applicable United States Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) 
map and USGS quadrangle map.  Based on this information, no wetland resources were 
identified on or adjoining the Property.  CAS did not observe water bodies or vegetation 
indicative of wetlands on the Property.   
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9. FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
CAS & Associates, LLC (CAS) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 for the Subject 
Property: 
 

Land Parcel (0.406 +/- Acres) 
1715 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702  
Ada County Parcel ID:  R5538941262 

 
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11 of this report.  
 

• This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the Property. 

 
• No significant data gaps were identified that would CAS’s ability to identify RECs at the 

Property.  

 
• CAS did not identify any historical recognized environmental condition (HRECs) in 

connection with the Property. 

 
• The investigation did not reveal any business environmental risks (BERs) associated 

with the Property and standard ASTM scope considerations.  And,  

 
• CAS also conducted a preliminary evaluation for asbestos-containing material (ACM), 

radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, mold, floodplains and wetlands 
that are ASTM Non-Scope Considerations.  This investigation has revealed no 
concerns relating to these ASTM Non-Scope Considerations in connection with the 
Property. 
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10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• No further investigations or actions are recommended. 
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11. DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
 
The following items deviated from the ASTM 1527-13 Standard: 
 
• The Standard offers a “Recommended Table of Contents and Report Format.”  While 

CAS’s report includes all of the information required by the Standard, CAS did not follow 
the recommend table of contents and report format for all sections of the report. 
 

• The Standard only requires that the preparer of the report determine the presence of 
RECs, CRECs and HREC, if any, or data gaps that prevent a conclusion regarding the 
presence of RECs, CRECs and HRECs be made. CAS has also included 
recommendations in this report. 
 

• Asbestos-containing materials, radon, lead-based paint, drinking water quality, and mold 
were addressed in this ESA.  These are considered Non-Scope Considerations by the 
Standard. 

 
• A preliminary evaluation was made to determine if the Property was located in a flood 

plain or if portions of the Property could be classified as wetlands.  These are considered 
Non-Scope Considerations by the Standard. 
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12. WRITTEN DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL  
 
I, Craig A. Simon, P.E. declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, that I 
meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.   
 
I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of the nature, history, and setting of the Property.  I have developed and performed the 
all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 
Part 312. 
 
Prepared By:  

     
Craig A. Simon, P.E. 
Professional Engineer and Environmental Specialist 
Boise, Idaho  
 
Date:  May 26, 2020      
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Envirosite Historical Topographic Map Report 2020

Envirosite’s Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist in evaluating a subject property resulting 
from past activities. Envirosite’s Historical Topographic Map Report includes a search of USGS historical 
topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s. 

TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS FOUND:

Map Name: Year: Revision Year: Scale: Series:
1. Boise South 1954 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
2. Boise South 1954 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
3. Boise 1954 N/R 1 : 62500 7.5
4. Boise 1954 N/R 1 : 62500 7.5
5. Boise South 1972 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
6. Boise South 1972 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
7. Boise South 1972 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
8. Boise South 1972 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
9. Boise_South 2010 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
10. Boise_South 2013 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
11. Boise_South 2017 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5
12. Boise_South 2020 N/R 1 : 24000 7.5

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

All information contained in this report are based on data available from various public, government and other sources and are based upon 
the best data available from those sources. The information available in this report may be available from other sources and is not exclusive 
or the exclusive property of Envirosite Corporation.

NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY USER AND Envirosite assumes no liability for faulty or inaccurate 
information. The Reports may utilize a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Envirosite. Envirosite cannot, and does not 
assure, warrant, guarantee or assume any liability for the correctness, comprehensiveness, timeliness or completeness of any of such 
information, nor is the information in any Report to be construed as legal advice with respect to environmental risks associated with any 
property. Envirosite shall not be liable to anyone for any claims, causes of action, suits, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including, 
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of or caused by this report regardless of the acts, errors or omissions, or negligence 
of Envirosite. Any damages shall be limited to the purchase price of the report.

Purchaser of the report accepts the report “As Is”. The report is intended only to provide information only and should not be considered as 
providing any legal advice, prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to 
Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of Envirosite. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their 
respective owners. All rights of Envirosite as to the Reports are reserved.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PRE-SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 
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Please complete this questionnaire to the best of your ability and return either to the originating email address or 
provide to the assessor at the time of the site survey.  This questionnaire is to assist in our evaluation of the Property. 
 
 

PROPERTY OVERVIEW 

Property Name:  

Property Address:  

Parcel No.:  Lot Size (Acres):  

No. Buildings & Units:  Year Built:  

Building Area (SF):  No. of Parking Spaces:  

Current Use of the Property:  

MANAGEMENT DETAILS 

 Name Telephone E-mail 

Property Owner    

Property Manager    

Maintenance Supervisor    

UTILITY PROVIDERS AND WASTE HANDLERS 

Potable Water: Sanitary Sewer: 

Electricity: Domestic Waste: 

Natural Gas: Hazardous Waste: 

Fuel Oil: Biohazard Waste: 

PREVIOUS STUDIES 

Please indicate whether the following environmental investigations have previously been performed at the Property and 
provide related documentation: 

 - Phase I ESA  - Phase II Subsurface Investigation  - Environmental compliance audit 

 - Tank tightness testing  - Remediation reports  - NFA or NFR letter 

 Asbestos survey  Lead-based paint survey  Radon testing 

 Lead in drinking water testing  Mold testing  Wetlands delineation 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PRE-SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 
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PERMITS  & REGISTRATIONS 

Indicate if property has any of the following permits or registrations and provide related documentation. 

 - NPDES or discharge permit  - Boiler  - Wastewater 

 - Storage Tank  - Material Safety Data Sheets  - Other 

AAI USER QUESTIONS 

 Yes No 

1. Are you aware of environmental cleanup liens against the Property that are filed or recorded under 
federal, tribal, state or local law?   

2. Are you aware of Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Property and/or have been filed or 
recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state of local law? 

  

3. Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the Property or nearby 
properties?  For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the Property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge 
of the chemicals and process used by this type of business? 

  

4. Relationship of the purchase price to fair market value  

a. Does the purchase price being paid for the Property reasonably reflect the fair market value of 
the Property?   

  

b. If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase 
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the Property?   

5. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information about the Property 
that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of release or 
threatened release?  For example,  

 

a. Do you know the past uses of the Property?   

b. Do you know the specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Property?   

c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Property?   

d. Do you know of environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Property?   

e. Are you aware of historical/present use of hazardous materials or petroleum products on the 
Property? 

  

f. Do you know if the Property is currently or was formerly equipped with underground storage 
tanks (USTs) or septic tanks? 

  

g. Do you know of past, threatened or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings concerning 
a release of threatened release of hazardous substance or petroleum products involving the 
Property by any owner or occupant of the Property? 

  

6. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the Property, are there obvious indicators that 
point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Property? 
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CURRENT AND PRIOR USES 

Indicate whether the following activities occur or have occurred at the Property: 

 Gas station  Dry cleaning  Metal fabrication 

 Metal plating  Auto repair/wrecking/salvaging  Manufacturing 

 Painting  Commercial printing  Chemical processing 

 Photo developing  Mining, milling or processing  Medical/Dental operations 

 Liquid or solid waste disposal  Recycling (other than typical)  Landfill 

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL ITEMS OF INTEREST 

Indicate which of the following are present, or have been present, at the Property. 

 Hazardous waste storage  Parts washer  Unusual odors 

 Pools of liquids  Drums or containers >30 gallons  Interior stains or corrosion 

 Drains, sumps or clarifiers   Pits, ponds or lagoons  Stained soil or pavement 

 Distressed vegetation   Solid waste (batteries, tires, etc.)  Fill dirt 

 Waste water treatment  Drinking or irrigation wells  Monitoring wells 

 Oil or gas wells  Dry wells  Septic systems 

 Underground storage tanks  Aboveground storage tanks  Electrical transformers/capacitors 

 Hydraulic lifts/equipment  Other potentially relevant item: 

COMMENTS 

Please describe known or suspected environmental concerns at the Property, whether originating from the Property or an 
adjoining property, as well as former environmental concerns that has been address to the satisfaction of the regulatory 
agencies. 
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PREPARER 

I have been familiar with the Property for approximately the past _____ years. 

The above information is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

 
 
 
 
 

   

Signature  Date  

 
 

   

Name  Telephone  

 
 

   

Company  E-mail  
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Government Records 
Report | 2020

Order Number: 41444
Report Generated: 05/18/2020

Project Name: Phase I ESA 1715 W. Idaho Street, 
Boise, Idaho Ada Parcel R5538941262, 0.406 

Acres
Project Number: 

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORP.
1715 W Idaho

Boise, ID 83702

2 Corporate Drive
Suite 450

Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 866-211-2028
www.envirositecorp.com
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

All information contained in this report are based on data available from various public, government and other sources and are based upon 
the best data available from those sources. The information available in this report may be available from other sources and is not exclusive 
or the exclusive property of Envirosite Corporation.

NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY USER AND Envirosite assumes no liability for faulty or inaccurate 
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assure, warrant, guarantee or assume any liability for the correctness, comprehensiveness, timeliness or completeness of any of such 
information, nor is the information in any Report to be construed as legal advice with respect to environmental risks associated with any 
property. Envirosite shall not be liable to anyone for any claims, causes of action, suits, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including, 
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of or caused by this report regardless of the acts, errors or omissions, or negligence 
of Envirosite. Any damages shall be limited to the purchase price of the report.

Purchaser of the report accepts the report “As Is”. The report is intended only to provide information only and should not be considered as 
providing any legal advice, prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to 
Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of Envirosite. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their 
respective owners. All rights of Envirosite as to the Reports are reserved.



Executive Summary 2020

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s 
AAI (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-13 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:
CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORP.
1715 W Idaho
Boise, ID 83702

COORDINATES:
Latitude (North): 43.621876 - 43°37'18.8"
Longitude (West): -116.214282 - -116°12'51.4"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 11N
UTM X (Meters): 563393.03
UTM Y (Meters): 4830176.77

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 2682.271 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 43116-E2 Boise South, ID
Most Recent Revision: 2017
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Executive Summary by Distance 2020

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

1 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES 208 N 17TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher E / 0.042 mi.
2 KBCI-TV 140 N 16TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.102 mi.
3 RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER 1800 FAIRVIEW ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower SW / 0.111 mi.
4 ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE 1645 GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, SHW... Lower S / 0.116 mi.
5 IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO 2230 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower W / 0.141 mi.
6 ALSCOTT PROPERTY NE CORNER 17TH ST & FRONT... ALL SITES - ID Lower SSW / 0.149 mi.
A7 EYES OF THE WORLD 1576 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SSE / 0.150 mi.
A8 FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND L... 1576 W GROVE ST ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN Higher SSE / 0.150 mi.
A9 IDAHO TRUST BANK SE CORNER 16 ST & GROVE S... ALL SITES - ID Lower SSE / 0.152 mi.
A10 1576 WEST GROVE 1576 WEST GROVE BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Lower SSE / 0.152 mi.
A11 DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER 1515 GROVE ST FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.173 mi.
B12 BOISE FIRE STATION #5 212 S 16TH ST FA - ID, UST - ID Lower S / 0.175 mi.
B13 FRONT STREET STATION #22 1600 FRONT FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower S / 0.177 mi.
B14 FRONT ST STATION NO 22 1600 FRONT ALL SITES - ID Lower S / 0.177 mi.
B15 BOISE FIRE STATION NO 5 212 S 16TH ST ALL SITES - ID Lower S / 0.177 mi.
A16 DEANS GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER 1515 GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SSE / 0.185 mi.
B17 MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED 1601 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower S / 0.185 mi.
C18 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOB'S 2304 MAIN ST ALT FUELING Lower W / 0.196 mi.
D19 CARTRIDGE WORLD 1786 W. STATE STREET SWRCY - ID Higher NE / 0.203 mi.
C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FA - ID, FRS, LUST - ID, ... Lower W / 0.204 mi.
C21 STINKER STORE #23 2323 W MAIN ST ALT FUELING Lower W / 0.204 mi.
E22 TABLEROCK PRINTING INC S 15TH 216 S 15TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SSE / 0.205 mi.
F23 CCDC 2 1413 W. IDAHO ST. FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Higher ESE / 0.206 mi.
E24 ALLOWAY LIGHTING 1420 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.212 mi.
D25 17TH & STATE ST MARKETPLACE NW CORNER OF 17TH & STATE... ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher NE / 0.222 mi.
F26 WATERCOOLER BUILDING 1401 W IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher ESE / 0.224 mi.
F27 CCDC 1 1401 W. IDAHO ST. FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Higher ESE / 0.224 mi.
E28 FARM STORE 1414 GROVE ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, FA - ID, US... Higher SE / 0.224 mi.
E29 FARM STORE - AKA BIG CITY COFFEE 1414 W. GROVE STREET BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED BROWNFIELDS Higher SE / 0.224 mi.
E30 THE FARM STORE SITE 1414 W. GROVE STREET FED BROWNFIELDS Higher SE / 0.224 mi.
G31 NORTH END 76 1522 STATE ST FA - ID, UST - ID Higher ENE / 0.237 mi.
G32 JUNG ENTERPRISES 1522 STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, HIST UST - ID Higher ENE / 0.237 mi.
C33 STINKER STORE #23 2323 MAIN FA - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.237 mi.
C34 STINKER STATION NO 23 2323 MAIN ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.237 mi.
H35 L & L FURNITURE INC 2310 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.237 mi.
H36 L & L FURNITURE 2310 FAIRVIEW FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower WSW / 0.237 mi.
E37 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 GROVE FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.246 mi.
E38 STIENER CORP AMERICAN LINEN 1402 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.246 mi.
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Executive Summary by Distance 2020

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

I39 GALEN BLANC AUTO BODY 503 AMERICANA BLVD ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower SSW / 0.255 mi.
E40 STIENER CORP - AMERICAN LINEN 1402 E GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.256 mi.
E41 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 EAST GROVE STREET BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED BROWNFIELDS Higher SE / 0.256 mi.
I42 AUTOMATED OFFICE SYSTEMS 1620 W RIVER ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower SW / 0.259 mi.
C43 VALLEY GLASS CO 105 N 24TH ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.259 mi.
I44 WHOLESALE BRAKE SUPPLY 521 AMERICANA BLVD ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower SSW / 0.259 mi.
J45 STATE ST AUTO REPAIR 1423 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher E / 0.276 mi.
E46 OAKLEY-MOODY SERVICE INC 1375 WEST GROVE STREET ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.280 mi.
J47 CHEVRON USA INC SS 94698 1470 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, SHW... Higher E / 0.281 mi.
48 7-ELEVEN NO 12976 2050 STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher N / 0.282 mi.
K49 IDAHO POWER CO (2) 1301 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.283 mi.
H50 COB 4 2403 W. FAIRVIEW AVENUE FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Lower WSW / 0.284 mi.
J51 NORTH END CHEVRON 1470 W STATE FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher E / 0.284 mi.
I52 UNION PACIFIC RR CAWD WALLACE 1700 RIVER ST ALL SITES - ID Lower SSW / 0.288 mi.
H53 GILLINGHAM CONSTRUCTION 301 S 24TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, FA - ID, LU... Lower WSW / 0.289 mi.
I54 GOODMAN OIL (E) (BOISE - AMERICAN... 605 AMERICANA BLVD ALL SITES - ID Lower SSW / 0.291 mi.
H55 THOROUGHBRED COLLISION CENTER 308 S 24TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.293 mi.
I56 ADAMS PAINT 1522 W RIVER ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower SSW / 0.297 mi.
I57 GOODMAN OIL (E) 605 AMERICANA BLVD FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower SW / 0.299 mi.
K58 IDAHO POWER CO (4) 1321 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.303 mi.
59 WESTCO MARTINIZING W WASHINGTON 1503 W WASHINGTON ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ENE / 0.305 mi.
H60 COB 5 2419 W. FAIRVIEW AVENUE FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Lower W / 0.310 mi.
L61 IDAHO POWER CO PETERSON PARKIN... 1201 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RAATS, RCRA_NON... Higher ESE / 0.331 mi.
M62 ORIDA INVESTMENT CORP 219 S 13TH ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.338 mi.
N63 SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO 407 N 13TH ST FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher E / 0.349 mi.
N64 SEARS NO 4138 407 N 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RAATS, RCRA_NON... Higher E / 0.349 mi.
O65 ROUNDTREE LINCOLN MERCURY OLD 2510 W FAIRVIEW AVE (AKA2... ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.357 mi.
M66 UNION PACIFIC RR (CAPITAL STATION)... 13TH & FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.359 mi.
M67 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 13TH 301 S 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SE / 0.360 mi.
68 FORMER URBAN ASCENT 308 S 25TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Lower WSW / 0.362 mi.
M69 FUEL WEST 317 S 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.364 mi.
O70 SERVICE CITY AUTO PAINT 2541 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower W / 0.367 mi.
M71 TERTIARY INC 1220 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.369 mi.
O72 CHARLIES AUTO PAINTING 2555 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower W / 0.376 mi.
L73 IDAHO POWER CO (3) 1218 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.377 mi.
P74 IDAHO ELECTROPLATING 2518 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.382 mi.
O75 FORMER BOISE INDEPENDENT SD SITE 2501 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower W / 0.383 mi.
76 GREYHOUND LINES TERMINAL 1212 BANNOCK ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.385 mi.
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MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

L77 PETERSON MOTOR CO 1201 MAIN ST FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.388 mi.
Q78 HOSAC TOWNHOUSE - CITY SIDE LOFTS 13TH ST AND MYRTLE ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SSE / 0.395 mi.
P79 CHEVRON USA INC NO 94466 2600 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.397 mi.
R80 CHEVRON USA INC BOISE BULK PLANT 403 S 25TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, SHWS - ID Lower WSW / 0.398 mi.
R81 HUNTER OIL CO INC 403 S 25TH ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WSW / 0.398 mi.
82 KMART NO 4078 730 AMERICANA BLVD ALL SITES - ID Lower SW / 0.398 mi.
Q83 SABALA BROS & CO 415 S 13TH ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.401 mi.
84 IDAHO POWER CO (1) 805 S 17TH ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher NE / 0.410 mi.
L85 ADA CNTY HWY DIST OWYHEE PLAZA 1109 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher ESE / 0.414 mi.
86 H & H CAR CARE 1185 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.417 mi.
S87 THRIFTWAY LUMBER 2619 FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.418 mi.
Q88 TORRANCE FUEL & ICE MYRTLE ST BETWEEN 13TH AN... FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.425 mi.
Q89 TORRANCE FUEL & ICE MYRTLE ST BETWEEN 13TH &... ALL SITES - ID Higher SSE / 0.425 mi.
S90 ST. LUKE'S R.M.C. (FAIRVIEW) 2619 FAIRVIEW AVE LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.429 mi.
T91 HI TECH COLOR 1115 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, HAZNET - CA, RCR... Higher SE / 0.435 mi.
R92 ACHD (OLD) URBAN SHOP 828 S 17TH ST FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower WSW / 0.436 mi.
R93 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 17TH 828 S 17TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.436 mi.
S94 TARGET MITSUBISHI 2618 FAIRVIEW ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.443 mi.
T95 GOODMAN OIL (H) 1101 GROVE FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.453 mi.
T96 ADA CNTY HWY DIST GROVE 1101 GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SE / 0.467 mi.
U97 IDAHO INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 107 W 27TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID Lower W / 0.470 mi.
U98 INTEGRA INFORMATION SYSTEMS 101 S 27TH ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.470 mi.
V99 BOISE CITY SHOP 825 S 17TH ST FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower WSW / 0.471 mi.
V100 BOISE CITY FLEET SERVICES 825 S 17TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.471 mi.
T101 1100 West Front Street 1100 West Front Street FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS, TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS Higher SE / 0.472 mi.
T102 ATWELL MARIE L 1100 W FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.472 mi.
T103 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 217 S 11TH FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.474 mi.
W104 ROCKY MOUNTAIN BANK NOTE 760 S 14TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RAATS, RCRA_NON... Lower SSW / 0.475 mi.
U105 FAST FILL CORP 2704 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.476 mi.
106 REACO INC 2700 IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.478 mi.
W107 ROCKY MTN BANK NOTE CO 760 S. 14TH CERCLIS NFRAP, SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES Lower SSW / 0.478 mi.
U108 MAVERIK COUNTRY STORE #205 2710 MAIN ST FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.479 mi.
U109 MAVERIK COUNTRY STORE NO 205 2710 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.479 mi.
T110 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 217 S 11TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.480 mi.
X111 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S 27TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WSW / 0.484 mi.
X112 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S. 27TH STREET FED BROWNFIELDS, FRS Lower WSW / 0.484 mi.
Y113 INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO 1471 SHORELINE DR ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower SW / 0.501 mi.
V114 BOISE FIRE DEPT MAINTENANCE 1791 W SHORELINE DR (1050... ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WSW / 0.510 mi.
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MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

115 USPS BOISE VMF 770 S 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, SHW... Lower SSW / 0.512 mi.
Z116 BOISE BUS CO INC 1107 MYRTLE ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.518 mi.
117 HYATT PLACE HOTEL 1024 W BANNOCK ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.520 mi.
118 BOISE FIRE TRAINING 1050 S 17TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher NE / 0.523 mi.
BA119 LOUISE NEAL/RUTH MURPHY 1121 MILLER ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.524 mi.
Y120 MCMILLEN JACOBS ASSOCIATES 1401 SHORELINE DR STE 100 ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower SW / 0.531 mi.
BB121 TREASURE VALLEY FAMILY YMCA 1050 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.537 mi.
BB122 BOISE FAMILY YMCA 1050 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.537 mi.
Z123 414 S 11TH ST BOISE 414 S 11TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SSE / 0.538 mi.
BA124 IDX PATHOLOGY 1151 W MILLER ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SSE / 0.538 mi.
125 MID WESTERN CONTRACTING 2401 STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower NW / 0.540 mi.
126 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD BOISE HS 1010 W WASHINGTON ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, RCRA_VSQG, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.546 mi.
BC127 ID TRANS DEPT FLETCHER FOSTER SITE 2811 FLETCHER ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.548 mi.
128 COMPTON TRANSFER & STORAGE 1001 W FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SE / 0.549 mi.
BC129 ROUNDTREE CHEVROLET INC OLD 2800 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.556 mi.
V130 BOISE FIRE DEPT TRAINING & MAINTE... 791 SHOREINE DR ALL SITES - ID Lower WSW / 0.560 mi.
BA131 US EPA LEE ST MERCURY RESPONSE 1125 W LEE ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGE... Higher SSE / 0.562 mi.
BC132 FORMER GOODMAN OIL (BOISE - FLE... 2850 W FLETCHER ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, ENVCVN - ... Lower WSW / 0.564 mi.
133 BCT INC 954 W JEFFERSON ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.581 mi.
BD134 SBP GARAGE 1000 W MYRTLE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.596 mi.
135 FLEMING CO 506 S 11TH ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.596 mi.
136 IOOF BLDG 115 1/2 N 9TH ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.602 mi.
BD137 JUMP 401 S 10TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.606 mi.
138 938 W STATE ST 938 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher E / 0.609 mi.
139 NORTHWEST PRINTING 3430 AMERICANA TERRACE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower WSW / 0.625 mi.
BE140 419 N 9TH ST 419 N 9TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher ESE / 0.628 mi.
141 ALBERTSONS NO 8110 2700 REGAN AVE ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WNW / 0.636 mi.
142 TATES RENTS 2923 W IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Lower W / 0.645 mi.
143 CITY CENTRA PLAZA 850 W FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.657 mi.
BE144 STATE ST PARKING LOT SW CORNER OF 8TH & STATE... ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.675 mi.
145 US GSA BORAH PO 304 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher ESE / 0.682 mi.
146 TARGET BUICK SUBARU SAAB 3003 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower W / 0.687 mi.
BE147 415 N 8TH ST 415 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher ESE / 0.699 mi.
BF148 FOREST RIVER PROPERTY 9TH & W RIVER ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.706 mi.
149 RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT INC 1107 N 11TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ENE / 0.709 mi.
150 F & M INC 257 N 30TH ST ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.711 mi.
151 QUINN ROBBINS CO INC 3017 MADISON AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RAATS, RCRA_NON... Lower WNW / 0.723 mi.
BG152 J C M B WEST ONE BANK AGE 603 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher E / 0.726 mi.
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MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

BH153 BEKINS MOVE & STORAGE CO 970 RIVER ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.731 mi.
BH154 ASSOCIATED WAREHOUSE 620 S 9TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, VCP - ID Higher SSE / 0.732 mi.
BI155 TREASURE VALLEY INSTITUTE FOR CH... 1406 EASTMAN ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, ENVCVN - ... Higher NE / 0.737 mi.
BJ156 MOUNTAIN STATES PRESS INC 503 S 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SE / 0.739 mi.
BK157 ALEXANDER CLARK INC 704 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.741 mi.
BG158 MICHAELS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 622 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.744 mi.
BK159 WEST ONE BANCORP 101 S CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.748 mi.
BL160 HYDE PARK NO 33 1520 N 13TH (13TH & EASTM... ALL SITES - ID Higher NE / 0.748 mi.
BF161 BOISE ORDNEW YORKCE SER COMMA... N/R ALL SITES - ID Higher SSE / 0.750 mi.
BK162 BOISE CITY HALL 150 N CAPITAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.751 mi.
163 BODO PARTNERS 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.752 mi.
BM164 ATT COMMUNICATIONS 218 N CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.753 mi.
BI165 TRICA PARKING LOT N/R ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher NE / 0.754 mi.
166 ID ADM STATE CAPITOL BLDG 700 W JEFFERSON ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher ESE / 0.754 mi.
BG167 EBS 707 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher E / 0.755 mi.
BL168 FORMER CERTIFIED RUG & UPHOLSTE... 1509 N 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher NE / 0.757 mi.
BJ169 IDAHO LINEN 516 S 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, BRS, ECHO... Higher SE / 0.760 mi.
170 LITHIA FORD CHRYSLER OF BOISE 3150 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.763 mi.
BN171 STATE ST GAS 2703 STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Lower NW / 0.764 mi.
BH172 FORMER SHAVERS PROPERTY 707 S 9TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SSE / 0.767 mi.
173 AMLIN PROPERTY 3007 WOODLAWN AVE ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WNW / 0.775 mi.
BO174 WATKINS & MCDONALD 4000 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.776 mi.
BM175 ATT BOISE IDMA L52067 619 W BANNOCK ST ALL SITES - ID, DOCKET, ECHO, FRS, SHWS - ID Higher ESE / 0.778 mi.
BO176 WESTERN STATES EQUIPMENT FAIRV... 4009 W FAIRVIEW AVE ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RAATS, RCRA_NON... Higher W / 0.783 mi.
BP177 JACKSONS FOOD STORE NO 36 818 N 8TH ALL SITES - ID Higher E / 0.791 mi.
BQ178 MARRIOTT RESIDENCE INN 420 & 410 S CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.792 mi.
BR179 CAPITOL LITHOGRAPHY & PRINTING 610 W IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.794 mi.
180 S CAPITOL & GROVE 616 GROVE ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.798 mi.
BQ181 420 S CAPITOL BLVD 420 S CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.798 mi.
BN182 MCRAES CLEANERS STATE ST 2753 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Lower NW / 0.800 mi.
BK183 AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS 601 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.800 mi.
184 LBJ BLDG 650 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.806 mi.
BP185 WESTCO MARTINIZING FORT ST 808 W FORT ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher E / 0.808 mi.
BQ186 JACKSONS FOOD STORE NO 002 505 S CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher SE / 0.808 mi.
BR187 CIVIC CENTER SERVICE (VOLLMERS) 605 IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.816 mi.
188 STINKER STATION NO 32 13TH ST BOISE 1620 N 13TH ST ALL SITES - ID Higher NE / 0.817 mi.
BS189 ESTHER SIMPLOT PARK 625 N WHITEWATER PARK BLV... ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower WNW / 0.818 mi.
BP190 BAIRDS DRY CLEANERS N 8TH 902 N 8TH ST ALL SITES - ID, RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID, VC... Higher E / 0.820 mi.
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BQ191 FRANKLIN UNITED INC 1 516 S CAPITOL BLVD ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.821 mi.
BN192 ROGERS NORTHSIDE GARAGE 1170 N 29TH ST ALL SITES - ID Lower NW / 0.831 mi.
BO193 LAKE CITY INTL TRUCK FAIRVIEW 4000 W FAIRVIEW AVE (PARC... ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Lower W / 0.834 mi.
BT194 PARKS DEPT BENCH DIVISION 1104 ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher S / 0.836 mi.
BT195 CITY OF BOISE PARKS & RECREATION... 1104 W ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher S / 0.836 mi.
BT196 BOISE CITY PARKS & RECREATION DE... 1104 W ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher S / 0.836 mi.
BU197 LITHOCRAFT 617 BROAD ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher SE / 0.839 mi.
198 J C M B WEST ONE BANK AGE 917 LUSK ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SSE / 0.846 mi.
BS199 CONSOLIDATED CONCRETE CO 625 N 31ST ST ALL SITES - ID Lower WNW / 0.847 mi.
BT200 BOISE TERMINAL CO INC 1004 ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher S / 0.858 mi.
BS201 ASPHALT PAVING & CONST CO 3206 PLEASANTON AVE ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Lower WNW / 0.858 mi.
BU202 CLASSIC SIGNS 412 S 6TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.859 mi.
BT203 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE INC BOISE 1005 ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher S / 0.862 mi.
BU204 JORDAN-WILCOMB CO 406 S 6TH ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.864 mi.
BV205 STATELL LTD 507 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, ECHO, FRS... Higher ESE / 0.865 mi.
BW206 WATKINS & MCDONALD 3277 W MAIN (SAME AS 4000... ALL SITES - ID Lower W / 0.869 mi.
BX207 PARKING LOT 503 W IDAHO ST 503 W IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.878 mi.
BW208 MCDONALD WATKINS 2198 GARDEN ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, RCRA_NONGEN Lower W / 0.878 mi.
BX209 5TH & IDAHO APARTMENTS 505 W IDAHO ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, ECHO, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.887 mi.
BV210 ADDIES RESTAURANT 501 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher ESE / 0.890 mi.
211 ADA CNTY COURT HOUSE 514 W JEFFERSON ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.891 mi.
BY212 520 FRONT ST 520 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.894 mi.
BY213 518 FRONT ST 518 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.895 mi.
214 VACANT WAREHOUSE SE CORNER 5TH & GROVE ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.901 mi.
BY215 504 FRONT ST 504 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher SE / 0.904 mi.
BY216 EURASION MOTORS 502 FRONT ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.905 mi.
BZ217 AUTO BODY SPECIALISTS INC 1017 LUSK ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher S / 0.906 mi.
218 BOISE CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 625 N WHITEWATER PARK BLV... ALL SITES - ID Lower WNW / 0.911 mi.
BZ219 DIAMOND SIGNS 1025 LUSK ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher S / 0.912 mi.
BV220 BENGOECHEAS SERVICE 420 MAIN ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.916 mi.
221 PERRYS CAR WASH & BEV 3000 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Lower NW / 0.917 mi.
BY222 TENNYSON TRANSFER & STORAGE 502 BR0AD ST ALL SITES - ID Higher SE / 0.918 mi.
CA223 PARKS ROYAL BODY WORKS INC 905 ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, RCRA_VSQG, SHWS - ID Higher SSE / 0.922 mi.
CA224 ADA CNTY RISK MGMT 914 ROYAL BLVD ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, SHWS - ID Higher SSE / 0.928 mi.
225 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD LOWELL EL... 1507 N 28TH ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGE... Lower NW / 0.930 mi.
226 US GSA FEDERAL BLDG CTHSE BOISE 550 W FORT ST ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.935 mi.
BV227 BAGEL BAKERY 407 W MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, S... Higher ESE / 0.942 mi.
228 PETE CENARRUSA BLDG 450 W STATE ST ALL SITES - ID Higher ESE / 0.949 mi.
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CB229 ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL TECH S... 917 W ISLAND AVE ALL SITES - ID, SHWS - ID Higher S / 0.956 mi.
BV230 SINCLAIR STATION 402 MAIN ST ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher ESE / 0.959 mi.
231 US VA MEDICAL CENTER 500 W FORT ST ALL SITES - ID, BRS, RCRA_SQG, SHWS - ID Higher E / 0.970 mi.
CB232 BOISE WINNEMUCCA STAGES 1105 LAPOINTE ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID Higher S / 0.976 mi.
233 329 W GROVE ST 329 W GROVE ST ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID Higher ESE / 0.978 mi.
234 BOISE CITY PUBLIC WORKS JULIA DAVIS JULIA DAVIS PARK ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, UST - ID Higher SE / 0.989 mi.
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Executive Summary by Database 2020

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by Envirosite Corporation.

SEARCH RESULTS:

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The Environmental 
Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013. 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 
MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
W107 ROCKY MTN BANK NOTE CO 760 S. 14TH SSW / 0.478 mi. 372

- ID: IDD052430535 Status: NFRAP-Site does not 
qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information

Date: 04/23/1984

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned 
under the Superfund program at this time. 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
W107 ROCKY MTN BANK NOTE CO 760 S. 14TH SSW / 0.478 mi. 372

- ID: 1000197 Status: NFRAP-Site does not 
qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information

Date: N/A

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators 4 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A8 FORMER ECONOMY 

CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY INC
1576 W GROVE ST SSE / 0.150 mi. 57

- ID: IDR000203570 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

E22 TABLEROCK PRINTING INC S 
15TH

216 S 15TH ST SSE / 0.205 mi. 96

- ID: IDR000200949 Status: Generators - 
Records/Reporting

Date: Violation 03/12/2003 - 
Achieved Compliance 
03/27/2003

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
5 IDAHO REGISTRATION 

SERVICE CO
2230 W MAIN ST W / 0.141 mi. 51

- ID: IDD073011793 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

H35 L & L FURNITURE INC 2310 W FAIRVIEW AVE WSW / 0.237 mi. 148

- ID: ID0000097204 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A
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Executive Summary by Database 2020

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed very small quantity generators. 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN .
25 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE 1645 GROVE ST S / 0.116 mi. 46

- ID: IDR000205252 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 84

- ID: ID0000853465 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

HIST UST - ID: List of underground storage tank that is no longer in current agency list. 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
G32 JUNG ENTERPRISES 1522 STATE ST ENE / 0.237 mi. 134

- ID: 3-010219 Status: Active Date: N/A

UST - ID: Underground storage tank listing 13 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES 208 N 17TH ST E / 0.042 mi. 34

- ID: Facility ID 3-010096 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010096*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010096*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010096*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010096*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

2 KBCI-TV 140 N 16TH ST ESE / 0.102 mi. 38

- ID: Facility ID 3-010740 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010740*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010740*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010740*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010740*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

There are an additional 3 status records, see site details.

A11 DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE 
CENTER

1515 GROVE ST SSE / 0.173 mi. 67

- ID: Facility ID 3-010081 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010081*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010081*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

E28 FARM STORE 1414 GROVE SE / 0.224 mi. 109

- ID: Facility ID 3-010270 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010270*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010270*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010270*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010270*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

There are an additional 3 status records, see site details.

G31 NORTH END 76 1522 STATE ST ENE / 0.237 mi. 129

- ID: Facility ID 3-010219 Status: Facility Status Active Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010219*1 Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010219*2M Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010219*3M Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010219*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
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STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

UST - ID: Underground storage tank listing 13 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
E37 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 GROVE SE / 0.246 mi. 154

- ID: Facility ID 3-010122 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010122*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010122*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 RED LION BOISE 

DOWNTOWNER
1800 FAIRVIEW SW / 0.111 mi. 43

- ID: Facility ID 3-010738 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010738*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

B12 BOISE FIRE STATION #5 212 S 16TH ST S / 0.175 mi. 70

- ID: Facility ID 3-010029 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010029*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

B13 FRONT STREET STATION #22 1600 FRONT S / 0.177 mi. 73

- ID: Facility ID 3-010044 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010044*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010044*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010044*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010044*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

There are an additional 3 status records, see site details.

B17 MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED 1601 FRONT ST S / 0.185 mi. 79

- ID: Facility ID 3-010500 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010500*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010500*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010500*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010500*4 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 84

- ID: Facility ID 3-010726 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010726*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010726*10 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010726*2 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010726*3 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A

There are an additional 6 status records, see site details.

C33 STINKER STORE #23 2323 MAIN W / 0.237 mi. 139

- ID: Facility ID 3-010024 Status: Facility Status Active Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010024*1M Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010024*2M Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010024*3 Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010024*4 Status: Currently In Use Date: N/A

There are an additional 2 status records, see site details.

H36 L & L FURNITURE 2310 FAIRVIEW WSW / 0.237 mi. 152

- ID: Facility ID 3-010781 Status: Facility Status Closure Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 3-010781*1 Status: Permanently Out of Use Date: N/A
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

LUST - ID: Leaking underground storage tank sites listing 25 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES 208 N 17TH ST E / 0.042 mi. 34

- ID: 1239 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
02/09/2002

2 KBCI-TV 140 N 16TH ST ESE / 0.102 mi. 38

- ID: 503 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
09/01/1996

E37 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 GROVE SE / 0.246 mi. 154

- ID: 1246 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
09/17/2004

J51 NORTH END CHEVRON 1470 W STATE E / 0.284 mi. 190

- ID: 446 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
03/01/1993

N63 SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO 407 N 13TH ST E / 0.349 mi. 238

- ID: 474 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
05/01/1994

M71 TERTIARY INC 1220 FRONT ST SE / 0.369 mi. 262

- ID: 490 Status: Confirmed Release Date: Cleanup Date 
06/30/1992

76 GREYHOUND LINES TERMINAL 1212 BANNOCK ST ESE / 0.385 mi. 279

- ID: 458 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
10/01/1992

L77 PETERSON MOTOR CO 1201 MAIN ST ESE / 0.388 mi. 283

- ID: 285 Status: Confirmed Release Date: Cleanup Date 
06/30/1992

Q83 SABALA BROS & CO 415 S 13TH SSE / 0.401 mi. 292

- ID: 478 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
11/07/1995

Q88 TORRANCE FUEL & ICE MYRTLE ST BETWEEN 13TH 
AND 11TH

SSE / 0.425 mi. 303

- ID: 926 Status: Confirmed Release Date: Cleanup Date 
06/30/1992

T95 GOODMAN OIL (H) 1101 GROVE SE / 0.453 mi. 327

- ID: 502 Status: Confirmed Release Date: Cleanup Date 
08/01/1995

T103 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 217 S 11TH SE / 0.474 mi. 358

- ID: 1235 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
05/04/2001

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 RED LION BOISE 

DOWNTOWNER
1800 FAIRVIEW SW / 0.111 mi. 43

- ID: 501 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
01/13/1997
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

LUST - ID: Leaking underground storage tank sites listing 25 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
B13 FRONT STREET STATION #22 1600 FRONT S / 0.177 mi. 73

- ID: 7 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
09/11/2001

B17 MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED 1601 FRONT ST S / 0.185 mi. 79

- ID: 347 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
03/10/1998

C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 84

- ID: 499 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
10/15/1994

H36 L & L FURNITURE 2310 FAIRVIEW WSW / 0.237 mi. 152

- ID: 932 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
05/15/1994

H53 GILLINGHAM CONSTRUCTION 301 S 24TH ST WSW / 0.289 mi. 197

- ID: 1172 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
01/09/2003

I57 GOODMAN OIL (E) 605 AMERICANA BLVD SW / 0.299 mi. 212

- ID: 1090 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
02/17/1999

S87 THRIFTWAY LUMBER 2619 FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.418 mi. 300

- ID: 1100 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
04/18/2000

S90 ST. LUKE'S R.M.C. (FAIRVIEW) 2619 FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.429 mi. 307

- ID: 1100 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
04/18/2000

R92 ACHD (OLD) URBAN SHOP 828 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.436 mi. 315

- ID: 314 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
11/01/1992

U97 IDAHO INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 107 W 27TH ST W / 0.470 mi. 334

- ID: 928 Status: Confirmed Release Date: Cleanup Date 
06/30/1992

V99 BOISE CITY SHOP 825 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.471 mi. 335

- ID: 292 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
03/01/1993

U108 MAVERIK COUNTRY STORE 
#205

2710 MAIN ST W / 0.479 mi. 375

- ID: 2272 Status: Site Cleanup Completed Date: Cleanup Date 
11/30/2015

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
T101 1100 West Front Street 1100 West Front Street SE / 0.472 mi. 344

- ID: 124927 Status: N/A Date: N/R
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STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES (cont.)

BROWNFIELDS - ID: Listing of brownfield remediation sites 10 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A7 EYES OF THE WORLD 1576 W GROVE ST SSE / 0.150 mi. 56
F26 WATERCOOLER BUILDING 1401 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.224 mi. 105
E28 FARM STORE 1414 GROVE SE / 0.224 mi. 109
E38 STIENER CORP AMERICAN 

LINEN
1402 W GROVE ST SE / 0.246 mi. 157

E40 STIENER CORP - AMERICAN 
LINEN

1402 E GROVE ST SE / 0.256 mi. 163

Q78 HOSAC TOWNHOUSE - CITY 
SIDE LOFTS

13TH ST AND MYRTLE SSE / 0.395 mi. 286

T102 ATWELL MARIE L 1100 W FRONT ST SE / 0.472 mi. 358

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
H53 GILLINGHAM CONSTRUCTION 301 S 24TH ST WSW / 0.289 mi. 197
68 FORMER URBAN ASCENT 308 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.362 mi. 253
X111 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S 27TH ST WSW / 0.484 mi. 381

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - ID: State hazardous waste sites 90 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A7 EYES OF THE WORLD 1576 W GROVE ST SSE / 0.150 mi. 56
E22 TABLEROCK PRINTING INC S 

15TH
216 S 15TH ST SSE / 0.205 mi. 96

E24 ALLOWAY LIGHTING 1420 W GROVE ST SE / 0.212 mi. 104
D25 17TH & STATE ST 

MARKETPLACE
NW CORNER OF 17TH & 
STATE ST

NE / 0.222 mi. 104

E38 STIENER CORP AMERICAN 
LINEN

1402 W GROVE ST SE / 0.246 mi. 157

E40 STIENER CORP - AMERICAN 
LINEN

1402 E GROVE ST SE / 0.256 mi. 163

E46 OAKLEY-MOODY SERVICE INC 1375 WEST GROVE STREET SE / 0.280 mi. 177
J47 CHEVRON USA INC SS 94698 1470 W STATE ST E / 0.281 mi. 178
59 WESTCO MARTINIZING W 

WASHINGTON
1503 W WASHINGTON ST ENE / 0.305 mi. 218

L61 IDAHO POWER CO PETERSON 
PARKING LOT

1201 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.331 mi. 228

N64 SEARS NO 4138 407 N 13TH ST E / 0.349 mi. 242
M66 UNION PACIFIC RR (CAPITAL 

STATION) BOISE
13TH & FRONT ST SE / 0.359 mi. 248

M67 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 13TH 301 S 13TH ST SE / 0.360 mi. 249
L85 ADA CNTY HWY DIST OWYHEE 

PLAZA
1109 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.414 mi. 298

86 H & H CAR CARE 1185 W GROVE ST SE / 0.417 mi. 299
T91 HI TECH COLOR 1115 W GROVE ST SE / 0.435 mi. 309
T96 ADA CNTY HWY DIST GROVE 1101 GROVE ST SE / 0.467 mi. 329
BB121 TREASURE VALLEY FAMILY 

YMCA
1050 W STATE ST E / 0.537 mi. 407

BB122 BOISE FAMILY YMCA 1050 W STATE ST E / 0.537 mi. 409
BA124 IDX PATHOLOGY 1151 W MILLER ST SSE / 0.538 mi. 412
126 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD 

BOISE HS
1010 W WASHINGTON ST E / 0.546 mi. 415

128 COMPTON TRANSFER & 
STORAGE

1001 W FRONT ST SE / 0.549 mi. 425

BA131 US EPA LEE ST MERCURY 
RESPONSE

1125 W LEE ST SSE / 0.562 mi. 430
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STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS (cont.)

SHWS - ID: State hazardous waste sites 90 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
133 BCT INC 954 W JEFFERSON ST ESE / 0.581 mi. 438
145 US GSA BORAH PO 304 N 8TH ST ESE / 0.682 mi. 458
BE147 415 N 8TH ST 415 N 8TH ST ESE / 0.699 mi. 463
149 RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT INC 1107 N 11TH ST ENE / 0.709 mi. 467
BJ156 MOUNTAIN STATES PRESS INC 503 S 8TH ST SE / 0.739 mi. 483
BK157 ALEXANDER CLARK INC 704 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.741 mi. 487
BG158 MICHAELS AUTOMOTIVE 

SERVICE
622 N 8TH ST E / 0.744 mi. 491

BK159 WEST ONE BANCORP 101 S CAPITOL BLVD ESE / 0.748 mi. 494
166 ID ADM STATE CAPITOL BLDG 700 W JEFFERSON ESE / 0.754 mi. 504
BJ169 IDAHO LINEN 516 S 8TH ST SE / 0.760 mi. 508
BM175 ATT BOISE IDMA L52067 619 W BANNOCK ST ESE / 0.778 mi. 521
BO176 WESTERN STATES 

EQUIPMENT FAIRVIEW AVE
4009 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.783 mi. 631

BR179 CAPITOL LITHOGRAPHY & 
PRINTING

610 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.794 mi. 637

BK183 AMERICAN NATIONAL RED 
CROSS

601 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.800 mi. 647

BP185 WESTCO MARTINIZING FORT 
ST

808 W FORT ST E / 0.808 mi. 651

BQ186 JACKSONS FOOD STORE NO 
002

505 S CAPITOL BLVD SE / 0.808 mi. 655

BP190 BAIRDS DRY CLEANERS N 8TH 902 N 8TH ST E / 0.820 mi. 663
BT195 CITY OF BOISE PARKS & 

RECREATION DEPT BENCH 
DIVISION

1104 W ROYAL BLVD S / 0.836 mi. 671

BT196 BOISE CITY PARKS & 
RECREATION DEPT BENCH 
DIVISION

1104 W ROYAL BLVD S / 0.836 mi. 671

BU197 LITHOCRAFT 617 BROAD ST SE / 0.839 mi. 672
BT203 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE 

INC BOISE
1005 ROYAL BLVD S / 0.862 mi. 690

BV205 STATELL LTD 507 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.865 mi. 698
BX209 5TH & IDAHO APARTMENTS 505 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.887 mi. 708
BZ217 AUTO BODY SPECIALISTS INC 1017 LUSK ST S / 0.906 mi. 720
BZ219 DIAMOND SIGNS 1025 LUSK ST S / 0.912 mi. 727
CA223 PARKS ROYAL BODY WORKS 

INC
905 ROYAL BLVD SSE / 0.922 mi. 732

CA224 ADA CNTY RISK MGMT 914 ROYAL BLVD SSE / 0.928 mi. 736
226 US GSA FEDERAL BLDG 

CTHSE BOISE
550 W FORT ST E / 0.935 mi. 745

BV227 BAGEL BAKERY 407 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.942 mi. 745
CB229 ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL 

TECH SERVICES
917 W ISLAND AVE S / 0.956 mi. 750

231 US VA MEDICAL CENTER 500 W FORT ST E / 0.970 mi. 755

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE 1645 GROVE ST S / 0.116 mi. 46
5 IDAHO REGISTRATION 

SERVICE CO
2230 W MAIN ST W / 0.141 mi. 51

C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 84
H35 L & L FURNITURE INC 2310 W FAIRVIEW AVE WSW / 0.237 mi. 148
I39 GALEN BLANC AUTO BODY 503 AMERICANA BLVD SSW / 0.255 mi. 159
I42 AUTOMATED OFFICE SYSTEMS 1620 W RIVER ST SW / 0.259 mi. 169
C43 VALLEY GLASS CO 105 N 24TH ST W / 0.259 mi. 173
H55 THOROUGHBRED COLLISION 

CENTER
308 S 24TH ST WSW / 0.293 mi. 203

I56 ADAMS PAINT 1522 W RIVER ST SSW / 0.297 mi. 208
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STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS (cont.)

SHWS - ID: State hazardous waste sites 90 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
O65 ROUNDTREE LINCOLN 

MERCURY OLD
2510 W FAIRVIEW AVE 
(AKA2510 MAIN ST)

W / 0.357 mi. 248

O70 SERVICE CITY AUTO PAINT 2541 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.367 mi. 258
O72 CHARLIES AUTO PAINTING 2555 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.376 mi. 266
O75 FORMER BOISE INDEPENDENT 

SD SITE
2501 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.383 mi. 275

R80 CHEVRON USA INC BOISE 
BULK PLANT

403 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.398 mi. 288

R81 HUNTER OIL CO INC 403 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.398 mi. 290
R93 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 17TH 828 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.436 mi. 320
U98 INTEGRA INFORMATION 

SYSTEMS
101 S 27TH ST W / 0.470 mi. 335

V100 BOISE CITY FLEET SERVICES 825 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.471 mi. 339
W104 ROCKY MOUNTAIN BANK NOTE 760 S 14TH ST SSW / 0.475 mi. 361
X111 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S 27TH ST WSW / 0.484 mi. 381
Y113 INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY 

INSURANCE CO
1471 SHORELINE DR SW / 0.501 mi. 385

V114 BOISE FIRE DEPT 
MAINTENANCE

1791 W SHORELINE DR (1050 
S 17TH ST)

WSW / 0.510 mi. 389

115 USPS BOISE VMF 770 S 13TH ST SSW / 0.512 mi. 390
Y120 MCMILLEN JACOBS 

ASSOCIATES
1401 SHORELINE DR STE 100 SW / 0.531 mi. 406

BC127 ID TRANS DEPT FLETCHER 
FOSTER SITE

2811 FLETCHER ST WSW / 0.548 mi. 421

BC129 ROUNDTREE CHEVROLET INC 
OLD

2800 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.556 mi. 428

139 NORTHWEST PRINTING 3430 AMERICANA TERRACE WSW / 0.625 mi. 447
141 ALBERTSONS NO 8110 2700 REGAN AVE WNW / 0.636 mi. 453
146 TARGET BUICK SUBARU SAAB 3003 W MAIN ST W / 0.687 mi. 459
151 QUINN ROBBINS CO INC 3017 MADISON AVE WNW / 0.723 mi. 472
170 LITHIA FORD CHRYSLER OF 

BOISE
3150 W MAIN ST W / 0.763 mi. 518

173 AMLIN PROPERTY 3007 WOODLAWN AVE WNW / 0.775 mi. 520
BN182 MCRAES CLEANERS STATE ST 2753 W STATE ST NW / 0.800 mi. 642
BS189 ESTHER SIMPLOT PARK 625 N WHITEWATER PARK 

BLVD
WNW / 0.818 mi. 662

BO193 LAKE CITY INTL TRUCK 
FAIRVIEW

4000 W FAIRVIEW AVE 
(PARCEL A); SAME AS 2198 
GARDEN ST

W / 0.834 mi. 666

225 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD 
LOWELL ELEMENTARY

1507 N 28TH ST NW / 0.930 mi. 739

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES: EPA Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System. 3 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 
MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
E29 FARM STORE - AKA BIG CITY 

COFFEE
1414 W. GROVE STREET SE / 0.224 mi. 114

E41 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 EAST GROVE STREET SE / 0.256 mi. 164

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A10 1576 WEST GROVE 1576 WEST GROVE SSE / 0.152 mi. 61
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LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS (cont.)

FED BROWNFIELDS: Federal brownfield remediation sites 10 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
F23 CCDC 2 1413 W. IDAHO ST. ESE / 0.206 mi. 101

- ID: 178227 Status: N/A Date: N/R

F27 CCDC 1 1401 W. IDAHO ST. ESE / 0.224 mi. 106

- ID: 178226 Status: N/A Date: N/R

E29 FARM STORE - AKA BIG CITY 
COFFEE

1414 W. GROVE STREET SE / 0.224 mi. 114

- ID: 48581 Status: N/A Date: N/R

E30 THE FARM STORE SITE 1414 W. GROVE STREET SE / 0.224 mi. 126

- ID: 48581 Status: N/A Date: N/R

E41 AMERICAN LINEN 1402 EAST GROVE STREET SE / 0.256 mi. 164

- ID: 26181 Status: N/A Date: N/R

T101 1100 West Front Street 1100 West Front Street SE / 0.472 mi. 344

- ID: 124927 Status: N/A Date: N/R

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A10 1576 WEST GROVE 1576 WEST GROVE SSE / 0.152 mi. 61

- ID: 18924 Status: N/A Date: N/R

H50 COB 4 2403 W. FAIRVIEW AVENUE WSW / 0.284 mi. 186

- ID: 178224 Status: N/A Date: N/R

H60 COB 5 2419 W. FAIRVIEW AVENUE W / 0.310 mi. 223

- ID: 178225 Status: N/A Date: N/R

X112 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S. 27TH STREET WSW / 0.484 mi. 382

- ID: 225301 Status: N/A Date: N/R

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

SWRCY - ID: Recycling facility listing 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
D19 CARTRIDGE WORLD 1786 W. STATE STREET NE / 0.203 mi. 84

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

ALT FUELING: Alternative Fueling Stations by fuel type. 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
C18 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOB'S 2304 MAIN ST W / 0.196 mi. 83
C21 STINKER STORE #23 2323 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 95

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES 208 N 17TH ST E / 0.042 mi. 34
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 KBCI-TV 140 N 16TH ST ESE / 0.102 mi. 38
A7 EYES OF THE WORLD 1576 W GROVE ST SSE / 0.150 mi. 56
A16 DEANS GOODYEAR TIRE 

CENTER
1515 GROVE ST SSE / 0.185 mi. 78

E22 TABLEROCK PRINTING INC S 
15TH

216 S 15TH ST SSE / 0.205 mi. 96

E24 ALLOWAY LIGHTING 1420 W GROVE ST SE / 0.212 mi. 104
D25 17TH & STATE ST 

MARKETPLACE
NW CORNER OF 17TH & 
STATE ST

NE / 0.222 mi. 104

F26 WATERCOOLER BUILDING 1401 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.224 mi. 105
E28 FARM STORE 1414 GROVE SE / 0.224 mi. 109
G32 JUNG ENTERPRISES 1522 STATE ST ENE / 0.237 mi. 134
E38 STIENER CORP AMERICAN 

LINEN
1402 W GROVE ST SE / 0.246 mi. 157

E40 STIENER CORP - AMERICAN 
LINEN

1402 E GROVE ST SE / 0.256 mi. 163

J45 STATE ST AUTO REPAIR 1423 W STATE ST E / 0.276 mi. 177
E46 OAKLEY-MOODY SERVICE INC 1375 WEST GROVE STREET SE / 0.280 mi. 177
J47 CHEVRON USA INC SS 94698 1470 W STATE ST E / 0.281 mi. 178
48 7-ELEVEN NO 12976 2050 STATE ST N / 0.282 mi. 182
K49 IDAHO POWER CO (2) 1301 MAIN ST SE / 0.283 mi. 183
K58 IDAHO POWER CO (4) 1321 MAIN ST SE / 0.303 mi. 216
59 WESTCO MARTINIZING W 

WASHINGTON
1503 W WASHINGTON ST ENE / 0.305 mi. 218

L61 IDAHO POWER CO PETERSON 
PARKING LOT

1201 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.331 mi. 228

M62 ORIDA INVESTMENT CORP 219 S 13TH SE / 0.338 mi. 235
N64 SEARS NO 4138 407 N 13TH ST E / 0.349 mi. 242
M66 UNION PACIFIC RR (CAPITAL 

STATION) BOISE
13TH & FRONT ST SE / 0.359 mi. 248

M67 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 13TH 301 S 13TH ST SE / 0.360 mi. 249
M69 FUEL WEST 317 S 13TH ST SSE / 0.364 mi. 254
M71 TERTIARY INC 1220 FRONT ST SE / 0.369 mi. 262
L73 IDAHO POWER CO (3) 1218 MAIN ST ESE / 0.377 mi. 270
76 GREYHOUND LINES TERMINAL 1212 BANNOCK ST ESE / 0.385 mi. 279
Q78 HOSAC TOWNHOUSE - CITY 

SIDE LOFTS
13TH ST AND MYRTLE SSE / 0.395 mi. 286

Q83 SABALA BROS & CO 415 S 13TH SSE / 0.401 mi. 292
84 IDAHO POWER CO (1) 805 S 17TH NE / 0.410 mi. 295
L85 ADA CNTY HWY DIST OWYHEE 

PLAZA
1109 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.414 mi. 298

86 H & H CAR CARE 1185 W GROVE ST SE / 0.417 mi. 299
Q89 TORRANCE FUEL & ICE MYRTLE ST BETWEEN 13TH & 

11TH
SSE / 0.425 mi. 306

T91 HI TECH COLOR 1115 W GROVE ST SE / 0.435 mi. 309
T96 ADA CNTY HWY DIST GROVE 1101 GROVE ST SE / 0.467 mi. 329
T102 ATWELL MARIE L 1100 W FRONT ST SE / 0.472 mi. 358
T110 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 217 S 11TH ST SE / 0.480 mi. 381
Z116 BOISE BUS CO INC 1107 MYRTLE SE / 0.518 mi. 395
117 HYATT PLACE HOTEL 1024 W BANNOCK ESE / 0.520 mi. 399
118 BOISE FIRE TRAINING 1050 S 17TH ST NE / 0.523 mi. 399
BA119 LOUISE NEAL/RUTH MURPHY 1121 MILLER SSE / 0.524 mi. 402
BB121 TREASURE VALLEY FAMILY 

YMCA
1050 W STATE ST E / 0.537 mi. 407

BB122 BOISE FAMILY YMCA 1050 W STATE ST E / 0.537 mi. 409
Z123 414 S 11TH ST BOISE 414 S 11TH ST SSE / 0.538 mi. 412
BA124 IDX PATHOLOGY 1151 W MILLER ST SSE / 0.538 mi. 412
126 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD 

BOISE HS
1010 W WASHINGTON ST E / 0.546 mi. 415
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
128 COMPTON TRANSFER & 

STORAGE
1001 W FRONT ST SE / 0.549 mi. 425

BA131 US EPA LEE ST MERCURY 
RESPONSE

1125 W LEE ST SSE / 0.562 mi. 430

133 BCT INC 954 W JEFFERSON ST ESE / 0.581 mi. 438
BD134 SBP GARAGE 1000 W MYRTLE ST SE / 0.596 mi. 442
135 FLEMING CO 506 S 11TH SSE / 0.596 mi. 442
136 IOOF BLDG 115 1/2 N 9TH ESE / 0.602 mi. 445
BD137 JUMP 401 S 10TH ST SE / 0.606 mi. 446
138 938 W STATE ST 938 W STATE ST E / 0.609 mi. 446
BE140 419 N 9TH ST 419 N 9TH ST ESE / 0.628 mi. 452
143 CITY CENTRA PLAZA 850 W FRONT ST SE / 0.657 mi. 457
BE144 STATE ST PARKING LOT SW CORNER OF 8TH & STATE 

ST
ESE / 0.675 mi. 458

145 US GSA BORAH PO 304 N 8TH ST ESE / 0.682 mi. 458
BE147 415 N 8TH ST 415 N 8TH ST ESE / 0.699 mi. 463
BF148 FOREST RIVER PROPERTY 9TH & W RIVER SSE / 0.706 mi. 463
149 RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT INC 1107 N 11TH ST ENE / 0.709 mi. 467
BG152 J C M B WEST ONE BANK AGE 603 N 8TH ST E / 0.726 mi. 477
BH153 BEKINS MOVE & STORAGE CO 970 RIVER ST SSE / 0.731 mi. 477
BH154 ASSOCIATED WAREHOUSE 620 S 9TH ST SSE / 0.732 mi. 481
BI155 TREASURE VALLEY INSTITUTE 

FOR CHILDRENS ARTS (TRICA)
1406 EASTMAN ST NE / 0.737 mi. 482

BJ156 MOUNTAIN STATES PRESS INC 503 S 8TH ST SE / 0.739 mi. 483
BK157 ALEXANDER CLARK INC 704 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.741 mi. 487
BG158 MICHAELS AUTOMOTIVE 

SERVICE
622 N 8TH ST E / 0.744 mi. 491

BK159 WEST ONE BANCORP 101 S CAPITOL BLVD ESE / 0.748 mi. 494
BL160 HYDE PARK NO 33 1520 N 13TH (13TH & 

EASTMAN)
NE / 0.748 mi. 498

BF161 BOISE ORDNEW YORKCE SER 
COMMAND SHOP

SSE / 0.750 mi. 498

BK162 BOISE CITY HALL 150 N CAPITAL BLVD ESE / 0.751 mi. 499
163 BODO PARTNERS 8TH ST SE / 0.752 mi. 502
BM164 ATT COMMUNICATIONS 218 N CAPITOL BLVD ESE / 0.753 mi. 502
BI165 TRICA PARKING LOT NE / 0.754 mi. 503
166 ID ADM STATE CAPITOL BLDG 700 W JEFFERSON ESE / 0.754 mi. 504
BG167 EBS 707 N 8TH ST E / 0.755 mi. 504
BL168 FORMER CERTIFIED RUG & 

UPHOLSTERY SERVICE
1509 N 13TH ST NE / 0.757 mi. 507

BJ169 IDAHO LINEN 516 S 8TH ST SE / 0.760 mi. 508
BH172 FORMER SHAVERS PROPERTY 707 S 9TH ST SSE / 0.767 mi. 519
BM175 ATT BOISE IDMA L52067 619 W BANNOCK ST ESE / 0.778 mi. 521
BO176 WESTERN STATES 

EQUIPMENT FAIRVIEW AVE
4009 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.783 mi. 631

BP177 JACKSONS FOOD STORE NO 
36

818 N 8TH E / 0.791 mi. 636

BQ178 MARRIOTT RESIDENCE INN 420 & 410 S CAPITOL BLVD SE / 0.792 mi. 637
BR179 CAPITOL LITHOGRAPHY & 

PRINTING
610 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.794 mi. 637

180 S CAPITOL & GROVE 616 GROVE ESE / 0.798 mi. 641
BQ181 420 S CAPITOL BLVD 420 S CAPITOL BLVD SE / 0.798 mi. 642
BK183 AMERICAN NATIONAL RED 

CROSS
601 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.800 mi. 647

184 LBJ BLDG 650 W STATE ST ESE / 0.806 mi. 651
BP185 WESTCO MARTINIZING FORT 

ST
808 W FORT ST E / 0.808 mi. 651

BQ186 JACKSONS FOOD STORE NO 
002

505 S CAPITOL BLVD SE / 0.808 mi. 655
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
BR187 CIVIC CENTER SERVICE 

(VOLLMERS)
605 IDAHO ST ESE / 0.816 mi. 656

188 STINKER STATION NO 32 
13TH ST BOISE

1620 N 13TH ST NE / 0.817 mi. 661

BP190 BAIRDS DRY CLEANERS N 8TH 902 N 8TH ST E / 0.820 mi. 663
BQ191 FRANKLIN UNITED INC 1 516 S CAPITOL BLVD SE / 0.821 mi. 665
BT194 PARKS DEPT BENCH DIVISION 1104 ROYAL BLVD S / 0.836 mi. 667
BT195 CITY OF BOISE PARKS & 

RECREATION DEPT BENCH 
DIVISION

1104 W ROYAL BLVD S / 0.836 mi. 671

BT196 BOISE CITY PARKS & 
RECREATION DEPT BENCH 
DIVISION

1104 W ROYAL BLVD S / 0.836 mi. 671

BU197 LITHOCRAFT 617 BROAD ST SE / 0.839 mi. 672
198 J C M B WEST ONE BANK AGE 917 LUSK SSE / 0.846 mi. 677
BT200 BOISE TERMINAL CO INC 1004 ROYAL BLVD S / 0.858 mi. 680
BU202 CLASSIC SIGNS 412 S 6TH ST SE / 0.859 mi. 687
BT203 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE 

INC BOISE
1005 ROYAL BLVD S / 0.862 mi. 690

BU204 JORDAN-WILCOMB CO 406 S 6TH ST SE / 0.864 mi. 695
BV205 STATELL LTD 507 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.865 mi. 698
BX207 PARKING LOT 503 W IDAHO ST 503 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.878 mi. 703
BX209 5TH & IDAHO APARTMENTS 505 W IDAHO ST ESE / 0.887 mi. 708
BV210 ADDIES RESTAURANT 501 MAIN ST ESE / 0.890 mi. 713
211 ADA CNTY COURT HOUSE 514 W JEFFERSON ESE / 0.891 mi. 714
BY212 520 FRONT ST 520 FRONT ST SE / 0.894 mi. 714
BY213 518 FRONT ST 518 FRONT ST SE / 0.895 mi. 715
214 VACANT WAREHOUSE SE CORNER 5TH & GROVE ESE / 0.901 mi. 716
BY215 504 FRONT ST 504 FRONT ST SE / 0.904 mi. 719
BY216 EURASION MOTORS 502 FRONT ST SE / 0.905 mi. 720
BZ217 AUTO BODY SPECIALISTS INC 1017 LUSK ST S / 0.906 mi. 720
BZ219 DIAMOND SIGNS 1025 LUSK ST S / 0.912 mi. 727
BV220 BENGOECHEAS SERVICE 420 MAIN ESE / 0.916 mi. 731
BY222 TENNYSON TRANSFER & 

STORAGE
502 BR0AD ST SE / 0.918 mi. 732

CA223 PARKS ROYAL BODY WORKS 
INC

905 ROYAL BLVD SSE / 0.922 mi. 732

CA224 ADA CNTY RISK MGMT 914 ROYAL BLVD SSE / 0.928 mi. 736
226 US GSA FEDERAL BLDG 

CTHSE BOISE
550 W FORT ST E / 0.935 mi. 745

BV227 BAGEL BAKERY 407 W MAIN ST ESE / 0.942 mi. 745
228 PETE CENARRUSA BLDG 450 W STATE ST ESE / 0.949 mi. 750
CB229 ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL 

TECH SERVICES
917 W ISLAND AVE S / 0.956 mi. 750

BV230 SINCLAIR STATION 402 MAIN ST ESE / 0.959 mi. 751
231 US VA MEDICAL CENTER 500 W FORT ST E / 0.970 mi. 755
CB232 BOISE WINNEMUCCA STAGES 1105 LAPOINTE S / 0.976 mi. 765
233 329 W GROVE ST 329 W GROVE ST ESE / 0.978 mi. 771
234 BOISE CITY PUBLIC WORKS 

JULIA DAVIS
JULIA DAVIS PARK SE / 0.989 mi. 771

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 RED LION BOISE 

DOWNTOWNER
1800 FAIRVIEW SW / 0.111 mi. 43

4 ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE 1645 GROVE ST S / 0.116 mi. 46
5 IDAHO REGISTRATION 

SERVICE CO
2230 W MAIN ST W / 0.141 mi. 51
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
6 ALSCOTT PROPERTY NE CORNER 17TH ST & FRONT 

ST
SSW / 0.149 mi. 55

A9 IDAHO TRUST BANK SE CORNER 16 ST & GROVE ST SSE / 0.152 mi. 60
B14 FRONT ST STATION NO 22 1600 FRONT S / 0.177 mi. 77
B15 BOISE FIRE STATION NO 5 212 S 16TH ST S / 0.177 mi. 78
B17 MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED 1601 FRONT ST S / 0.185 mi. 79
C20 FAIRLY RELIABLE BOBS 2304 W MAIN ST W / 0.204 mi. 84
C34 STINKER STATION NO 23 2323 MAIN W / 0.237 mi. 147
H35 L & L FURNITURE INC 2310 W FAIRVIEW AVE WSW / 0.237 mi. 148
I39 GALEN BLANC AUTO BODY 503 AMERICANA BLVD SSW / 0.255 mi. 159
I42 AUTOMATED OFFICE SYSTEMS 1620 W RIVER ST SW / 0.259 mi. 169
C43 VALLEY GLASS CO 105 N 24TH ST W / 0.259 mi. 173
I44 WHOLESALE BRAKE SUPPLY 521 AMERICANA BLVD SSW / 0.259 mi. 173
I52 UNION PACIFIC RR CAWD 

WALLACE
1700 RIVER ST SSW / 0.288 mi. 197

H53 GILLINGHAM CONSTRUCTION 301 S 24TH ST WSW / 0.289 mi. 197
I54 GOODMAN OIL (E) (BOISE - 

AMERICANA BLVD)
605 AMERICANA BLVD SSW / 0.291 mi. 202

H55 THOROUGHBRED COLLISION 
CENTER

308 S 24TH ST WSW / 0.293 mi. 203

I56 ADAMS PAINT 1522 W RIVER ST SSW / 0.297 mi. 208
O65 ROUNDTREE LINCOLN 

MERCURY OLD
2510 W FAIRVIEW AVE 
(AKA2510 MAIN ST)

W / 0.357 mi. 248

68 FORMER URBAN ASCENT 308 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.362 mi. 253
O70 SERVICE CITY AUTO PAINT 2541 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.367 mi. 258
O72 CHARLIES AUTO PAINTING 2555 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.376 mi. 266
P74 IDAHO ELECTROPLATING 2518 W MAIN ST W / 0.382 mi. 274
O75 FORMER BOISE INDEPENDENT 

SD SITE
2501 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.383 mi. 275

P79 CHEVRON USA INC NO 94466 2600 MAIN ST W / 0.397 mi. 287
R80 CHEVRON USA INC BOISE 

BULK PLANT
403 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.398 mi. 288

R81 HUNTER OIL CO INC 403 S 25TH ST WSW / 0.398 mi. 290
82 KMART NO 4078 730 AMERICANA BLVD SW / 0.398 mi. 291
S87 THRIFTWAY LUMBER 2619 FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.418 mi. 300
R93 ADA CNTY HWY DIST S 17TH 828 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.436 mi. 320
S94 TARGET MITSUBISHI 2618 FAIRVIEW W / 0.443 mi. 324
U97 IDAHO INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 107 W 27TH ST W / 0.470 mi. 334
U98 INTEGRA INFORMATION 

SYSTEMS
101 S 27TH ST W / 0.470 mi. 335

V100 BOISE CITY FLEET SERVICES 825 S 17TH ST WSW / 0.471 mi. 339
W104 ROCKY MOUNTAIN BANK NOTE 760 S 14TH ST SSW / 0.475 mi. 361
U105 FAST FILL CORP 2704 W MAIN ST W / 0.476 mi. 366
106 REACO INC 2700 IDAHO ST W / 0.478 mi. 369
U109 MAVERIK COUNTRY STORE 

NO 205
2710 MAIN ST W / 0.479 mi. 380

X111 OLD MIDAS SHOP 277 S 27TH ST WSW / 0.484 mi. 381
Y113 INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY 

INSURANCE CO
1471 SHORELINE DR SW / 0.501 mi. 385

V114 BOISE FIRE DEPT 
MAINTENANCE

1791 W SHORELINE DR (1050 
S 17TH ST)

WSW / 0.510 mi. 389

115 USPS BOISE VMF 770 S 13TH ST SSW / 0.512 mi. 390
Y120 MCMILLEN JACOBS 

ASSOCIATES
1401 SHORELINE DR STE 100 SW / 0.531 mi. 406

125 MID WESTERN CONTRACTING 2401 STATE ST NW / 0.540 mi. 413
BC127 ID TRANS DEPT FLETCHER 

FOSTER SITE
2811 FLETCHER ST WSW / 0.548 mi. 421

BC129 ROUNDTREE CHEVROLET INC 
OLD

2800 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.556 mi. 428
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites 201 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
V130 BOISE FIRE DEPT TRAINING & 

MAINTENANCE CENTER
791 SHOREINE DR WSW / 0.560 mi. 430

BC132 FORMER GOODMAN OIL 
(BOISE - FLETCHER STREET)

2850 W FLETCHER ST WSW / 0.564 mi. 436

139 NORTHWEST PRINTING 3430 AMERICANA TERRACE WSW / 0.625 mi. 447
141 ALBERTSONS NO 8110 2700 REGAN AVE WNW / 0.636 mi. 453
142 TATES RENTS 2923 W IDAHO ST W / 0.645 mi. 454
146 TARGET BUICK SUBARU SAAB 3003 W MAIN ST W / 0.687 mi. 459
150 F & M INC 257 N 30TH ST W / 0.711 mi. 472
151 QUINN ROBBINS CO INC 3017 MADISON AVE WNW / 0.723 mi. 472
170 LITHIA FORD CHRYSLER OF 

BOISE
3150 W MAIN ST W / 0.763 mi. 518

BN171 STATE ST GAS 2703 STATE ST NW / 0.764 mi. 519
173 AMLIN PROPERTY 3007 WOODLAWN AVE WNW / 0.775 mi. 520
BO174 WATKINS & MCDONALD 4000 W FAIRVIEW AVE W / 0.776 mi. 521
BN182 MCRAES CLEANERS STATE ST 2753 W STATE ST NW / 0.800 mi. 642
BS189 ESTHER SIMPLOT PARK 625 N WHITEWATER PARK 

BLVD
WNW / 0.818 mi. 662

BN192 ROGERS NORTHSIDE GARAGE 1170 N 29TH ST NW / 0.831 mi. 666
BO193 LAKE CITY INTL TRUCK 

FAIRVIEW
4000 W FAIRVIEW AVE 
(PARCEL A); SAME AS 2198 
GARDEN ST

W / 0.834 mi. 666

BS199 CONSOLIDATED CONCRETE 
CO

625 N 31ST ST WNW / 0.847 mi. 680

BS201 ASPHALT PAVING & CONST CO 3206 PLEASANTON AVE WNW / 0.858 mi. 684
BW206 WATKINS & MCDONALD 3277 W MAIN (SAME AS 4000 

FAIRVIEW PARCEL B)
W / 0.869 mi. 703

BW208 MCDONALD WATKINS 2198 GARDEN ST W / 0.878 mi. 704
218 BOISE CITY PARKS & 

RECREATION DEPT
625 N WHITEWATER PARK 
BLVD

WNW / 0.911 mi. 726

221 PERRYS CAR WASH & BEV 3000 W STATE ST NW / 0.917 mi. 732
225 BOISE INDEPENDENT SD 

LOWELL ELEMENTARY
1507 N 28TH ST NW / 0.930 mi. 739

Following sites were unable to be mapped.

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):

Not Reported 337 NORTH 17TH STREET APT. # 205 ... HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 53 S MAIN ST STAR HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 1112 WEST MAIN STREET BOISE HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 3499 FAIRVIEW AVE AND N EAGLE. HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported FAIRVIEW AVE AND 5-MILE IN BOISE. HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 6811 FAIRVIEW AVE BOISE HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 11193 WEST EMERALD ST. BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 13900 SOUTH PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD KU... HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported GOWEN FIELD IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 9TH STREET BETWEEN IDAHO AND FRONT HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 2314 MOBILE DR. BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 1501 IRENE ST. BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 5075 DAKOTA BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 1612 N 6TH ST BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 1700 EAST YAMHILL RD.- BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 190 E BANNOCK BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
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Following sites were unable to be mapped. (cont.)

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):

Not Reported 2000 MILLENIUM WAY MERIDIAN IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 2110 UNIVERSITY DRIVE BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 2575 BAYOU BAR WAY MERIDIAN IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 2987 N. HAMLET STAR IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 515 W. STATE STREET BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 6015 MOOSE CREEK MERIDIAN IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
Not Reported 6350 FAIRVIEW BOISE IDAHO HIST SPILLS - ID
17TH AND STATE ST MARKETPLACE NW CORNER OF 17TH AND STA..., BOISE ... BRS, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN
CAPITAL STATION BETWEEN 10TH & 13TH ST, BOISE 83702 CERCLIS-HIST, FRS, SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES
H-2018-00204 IDAHO STATE CAPITAL SPILLS - ID
H-2019-00160 10434 W FAIRVIEW AVE SPILLS - ID
IDOC IDAHO ST CORRECTIONAL INST (ISCI) N/R ECHO, FRS
SOUTH MAPLE GROVE STAKE CENTER N/R ECHO, FRS

DATABASE(S)  WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST
ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage 

and Disposal Facilities
RCRA_TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment  Storage and 

Disposal Facilities

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
CERCLIS-HIST Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility sites
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST
CORRACTS Hazardous Waste Corrective Action
HIST CORRACTS 2 Historical Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL Delisted National Priority List
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL Delisted proposed National Priority List
SEMS_DELETED NPL Sites Deleted from National Priorities List

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
EPA LF MOP EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Project Database

FEDERAL ERNS LIST
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
HIST RCRA_CESQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generators
HIST RCRA_LQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity 

Generators
HIST RCRA_NONGEN Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators
HIST RCRA_SQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity 

Generators
RCRA_LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity Generators
RCRA_SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity Generators

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL National Priority List
NPL EPA R1 GIS GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL

Page 23 of 1422



Executive Summary by Database 2020

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)
NPL EPA R3 GIS GIS for EPA Region 3 NPL
NPL EPA R6 GIS GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL
NPL EPA R8 GIS GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL
NPL EPA R9 GIS GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL
PART NPL Part National Priority List
PROPOSED NPL Proposed National Priority List
SEMS_FINAL NPL Sites included on the Final National Priorities List
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
RCRA IC_EC RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls
FED E C Engineering Controls
FED I C Institutional Controls

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS
FEMA UST FEMA Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN UST R2 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN LUST R2 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
HIST LF - ID Idaho Historical Landfills
SWF 2 - ID Solid Waste Facilities
SWF CLOSED - ID Closed Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills
SWF/LF - ID Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES
VCP - ID Voluntary Cleanup Program

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES
FED CDL DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL Historical Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL - ID Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST CDL - ID Historical Clandestine Drug Labs

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES
HIST INDIAN ODI R8 Historical Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN ODI R8 Open Dump Inventory
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIBAL ODI Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
HIST SWRCY - ID Historical Recycling Facilities
SWTIRE - ID Waste Tire Collection Sites
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RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS
HMIRS (DOT) Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
HIST SPILLS - ID Historical Spills
SPILLS - ID Spills

LOCAL LAND RECORDS
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
AFS Air Facility Systems
BRS Biennial Reporting Systems
CDC HAZDAT Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Information
COAL ASH DOE Coal Ash: Department of Energy
COAL ASH EPA Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency
COAL GAS Coal Gas Plants
CONSENT (DECREES) Superfund Consent Decree
DEBRIS R5 LF Disaster Debris Landfill Data
DEBRIS R5 SWRCY Disaster Debris Recovery Data
DOD Department of Defense
DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ECHO EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online
ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent
EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA OSC EPA On-Site Coordinator
EPA WATCH EPA Watch List
FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands
FRS Facility Index Systems
FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System
FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
HIST AFS Historical Air Facility Systems
HIST AFS 2 Historical Air Facility Systems
HIST DOD Department of Defense historical sites
HIST LEAD_SMELTER Historical Lead Smelter Sites
HIST MLTS Historical Material Licensing Tracking Systems
HIST PCB TRANS Historical Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Facilities
HIST PCS ENF Historical Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST PCS FACILITY Historical Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST SSTS Historical Section 7 Tracking Systems
HWC DOCKET Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INACTIVE PCS Inactive Permit Compliance Facilities
INDIAN RESERVATION Indian Reservations
LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems
LUCIS 2 Land Use Control Information Systems 2
MINES Mines
MINES USGS Mines list from USGS
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems
NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites
NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens
OSHA Occupational Safety & Health Administration
PADS PCB Activity Database Systems
PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste
PCS ENF Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
PCS FACILITY Permit Compliance Facilities
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
ROD Record of Decision
SCRD DRYCLEANERS SCRD Drycleaners
SEMS_SMELTER Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
STORMWATER Storm Water Permits
TOSCA-PLANT Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants
TRIS Toxic Release Inventory Systems
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailing Sites
VAPOR EPA Vapor Intrusion
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action
AIRS - ID Air Permits
DAYCARE - ID Daycares
DRYCLEANERS - ID Drycleaners
ENVCVN - ID Environmental Covenants
FA - ID Financial Assurance
FA 2 - ID Financial Assurance
T 2 - ID Tier 2
UIC - ID Underground Injection Control
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SUBJECT NAME: CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORP. PREPARED FOR: CAS & Associates
ADDRESS: 1715 W Idaho, Boise, ID, 83702 ORDER #: 41444
LAT/LONG: 43.621876 / -116.214282 REPORT DATE: May 18, 2020
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SUBJECT NAME: CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORP. PREPARED FOR: CAS & Associates
ADDRESS: 1715 W Idaho, Boise, ID, 83702 ORDER #: 41444
LAT/LONG: 43.621876 / -116.214282 REPORT DATE: May 18, 2020
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DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 -- -- 1

CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 1 -- -- 1

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 4 -- -- -- 4

RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_VSQG 0.250 1 1 -- -- -- 2

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
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DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

RCRA IC_EC 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

FED E C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FED I C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R1 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R10 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R2 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R5 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R8 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R9 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST UST - ID 0.250 0 1 -- -- -- 1

UST - ID 0.250 3 10 -- -- -- 13

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R10 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R5 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R6 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R7 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R9 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LUST - ID 0.500 3 5 17 -- -- 25
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DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 -- -- 1

BROWNFIELDS - ID 0.500 0 4 6 -- -- 10

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWF 2 - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWF CLOSED - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWF/LF - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - ID 1.000 1 8 28 53 -- 90

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 2 1 -- -- 3

FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 5 5 -- -- 10

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

US HIST CDL SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

CDL - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST CDL - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

HIST SWRCY - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWRCY - ID 0.500 0 1 0 -- -- 1

SWTIRE - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST SPILLS - ID 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SPILLS - ID 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ALT FUELING 0.250 0 2 -- -- -- 2

BRS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DEBRIS R5 LF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DEBRIS R5 SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DOT OPS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ECHO SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ENOI SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA FUELS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA OSC 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA WATCH SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FA HWF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FRS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS INSP SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST AFS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST AFS 2 SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST LEAD_SMELTER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST MLTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCB TRANS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCS ENF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCS FACILITY SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST SSTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HWC DOCKET SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ICIS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

INACTIVE PCS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

INDIAN RESERVATION 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

MINES 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

MLTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL LIENS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

OSHA SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PADS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCB TRANSFORMER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCS ENF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCS FACILITY SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RAATS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RADINFO SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RMP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

SEMS_SMELTER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SSTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

STORMWATER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

TOSCA-PLANT SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

TRIS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

AIRS - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ALL SITES - ID 1.000 4 18 57 122 -- 201

DAYCARE - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

DRYCLEANERS - ID 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

ENVCVN - ID 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FA - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FA 2 - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

T 2 - ID 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

UIC - ID SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Id: 1
Direction: E
Distance: 0.042 mi.
Actual: 222.317 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.927 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209185
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES

208 N 17TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Facility Address : 208 N 17TH ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 7007
Box Number : 2011BAZ4353
Program : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.62191
Longitude : -116.21266
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

FA - ID

Facility Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Facility Address : 208 N 17TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 07/31/2001
Facility ID : 3-010096
Facility Type : Commercial
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.62191
Longitue : -116.21266
Last Date in Agency List : 01/08/2020

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 07/31/2001
Type : State Fund

LUST - ID

Facility Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Facility Address : 208 N 17TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Release Date : 05/30/2001
Cleanup Date : 02/09/2002
LUST ID : 1239
Facility ID : 3-010096
Status : Site Cleanup Completed
Cleanup Method : Land Farming
Last Date in Agency List : 04/08/2020
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Map Id: 1
Direction: E
Distance: 0.042 mi.
Actual: 222.317 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.927 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209185
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES

208 N 17TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID

Facility Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Facility Address : 208 N 17TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Facility ID : 3-010096
Facility Type : Commercial
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : 07/31/2001
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Edited by : htimothy
Owner Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.62191
Facility Longitude : -116.21266
Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 07/31/2001
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES
Contact Type : Owner

Start Date : 07/31/2001
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : RANDY KRAUSE
Contact Type : Other

Start Date : 07/31/2001
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : RICHARD L JAKONEIT
Contact Type : Other

Start Date : 07/31/2001
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : TOM MURRY
Contact Type : Manager

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 07/31/2001
Type : State Fund
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 1
Direction: E
Distance: 0.042 mi.
Actual: 222.317 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.927 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209185
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES

208 N 17TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010096*1
Tank Material : Cathodically Protected Steel (Impressed Current)
Date Installed : 04/01/1985
Capacity : 8000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Diesel
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010096*2
Tank Material : Cathodically Protected Steel (Impressed Current)
Date Installed : 04/01/1985
Capacity : 8000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010096*3
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 7500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010096*4
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 7500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Diesel
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 1
Direction: E
Distance: 0.042 mi.
Actual: 222.317 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.927 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209185
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES

208 N 17TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

LUST Events
LUST ID : 1239
Confirmed Release Date : 05/30/2001
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 1
Direction: E
Distance: 0.042 mi.
Actual: 222.317 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.927 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209185
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES

208 N 17TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Cleanup Complete Date : 02/09/2002
Enforcement Effective Date : 05/30/2001
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : No

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : KBCI-TV
Facility Address : 140 N 16TH ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 8936
Box Number : 2011BAZ3677
Program : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.6205
Longitude : -116.21256
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

FA - ID

Facility Name : KBCI-TV
Facility Address : 140 N 16TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 10/24/1995
Facility ID : 3-010740
Facility Type : Gas Station
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.6205
Longitue : -116.21256
Last Date in Agency List : 02/15/2016
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

FA - ID (cont.)

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Type : N/R

LUST - ID

Facility Name : KBCI-TV
Facility Address : 140 N 16TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Release Date : 10/06/1995
Cleanup Date : 09/01/1996
LUST ID : 503
Facility ID : 3-010740
Status : Site Cleanup Completed
Cleanup Method : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 04/08/2020

UST - ID

Facility Name : KBCI-TV
Facility Address : 140 N 16TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Facility ID : 3-010740
Facility Type : Gas Station
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : 10/24/1995
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Edited by : UT
Owner Name : NORTHWEST TELEVISION, INC.
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.6205
Facility Longitude : -116.21256
Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 10/24/1995
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : NORTHWEST TELEVISION, INC.
Contact Type : Owner

Start Date : 10/24/1995
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : TIM BEVER
Contact Type : Other
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Type : N/R

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010740*1
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 1000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010740*2
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 1000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010740*3
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 275
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Tank Number : 3-010740*4
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 450
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Used Oil
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010740*5
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010740*6
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 1000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010740*7
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 1000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Regular Gasoline
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

LUST Events
LUST ID : 503
Confirmed Release Date : 10/06/1995
Cleanup Complete Date : 09/01/1996
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 2
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 539.914 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2684.085 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209115
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KBCI-TV

140 N 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Enforcement Effective Date : N/R
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : No

Map Id: 3
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.111 mi.
Actual: 587.355 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.522 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209154
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER

1800 FAIRVIEW
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER
Facility Address : 1800 FAIRVIEW, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 7293
Box Number : 2011BAZ5464
Program : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.62101
Longitude : -116.21688
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

FA - ID

Facility Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER
Facility Address : 1800 FAIRVIEW, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 08/26/1996
Facility ID : 3-010738
Facility Type : Commercial
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.62101
Longitue : -116.21688
Last Date in Agency List : 01/08/2020
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 3
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.111 mi.
Actual: 587.355 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.522 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209154
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER

1800 FAIRVIEW
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

FA - ID (cont.)

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 08/26/1996
Type : Self-Insured

LUST - ID

Facility Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER
Facility Address : 1800 FAIRVIEW, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Release Date : 08/05/1996
Cleanup Date : 01/13/1997
LUST ID : 501
Facility ID : 3-010738
Status : Site Cleanup Completed
Cleanup Method : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 04/08/2020

UST - ID

Facility Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER
Facility Address : 1800 FAIRVIEW, BOISE, 83702

Facility ID : 3-010738
Facility Type : Commercial
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : 08/26/1996
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Edited by : DGRAY
Owner Name : RED LION HOTELS & INNS
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.62101
Facility Longitude : -116.21688
Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 08/26/1996
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : RED LION HOTELS & INNS
Contact Type : Owner

Start Date : 08/26/1996
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : WAYNE PIPES JR
Contact Type : Other
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 3
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.111 mi.
Actual: 587.355 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.522 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209154
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER

1800 FAIRVIEW
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 08/26/1996
Type : Self-Insured

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010738*1
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 09/01/1983
Capacity : 650
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Diesel
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 3
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.111 mi.
Actual: 587.355 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.522 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209154
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : RED LION BOISE DOWNTOWNER

1800 FAIRVIEW
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

LUST Events
LUST ID : 501
Confirmed Release Date : 08/05/1996
Cleanup Complete Date : 01/13/1997
Enforcement Effective Date : N/R
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : No

Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Facility Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 107658
Box Number : 2013BAZ395
Program : N/R
All Programs for Site : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.619656
Longitude : -116.214457
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

ECHO

Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Facility Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110056314778
FIPS Code : 16001
EPA Region : 10
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : N/R
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation Identified
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : N/R
Derived HUC : 17050114
Derived WBD : 170501140403
Derived STCTY FIPS : 16001
Derived Zip : 83702
Derived CD113 : 02
Derived CB2010 : 160010001003035
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC : N/R

Facility NAICS : 811111 811113 811191 - General Automotive Repair. Automotive 
Transmission Repair. Automotive Oil Change and Lubrication Shops.

Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : Y
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.6199
Longitude : -116.21415
Last Date in Agency List : 02/10/2020

FRS

Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Facility Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Registry ID : 110056314778
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 12/12/2019

Source Description :

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : RCRAINFO - IDR000205252
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID] (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG

Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Facility Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Date Form Received by Agency : 06/15/2016
EPA ID : IDR000205252
Mailing Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
Contact : BRAD FAHEY
Contact Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
Contact Country : US
Contact Telephone : 208-344-3800
Contact Email : ALSCARCARE2@AOL.COM
EPA Region : 10
Land Type : Private
Source Type : Implementer
Classification : Very Small Quantity Generator

Description :

Handlers that generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or 
less of hazardous waste at any time; or generate one kilogram or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste;or generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris 
resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste.

Last Date in Agency List : 02/14/2020

Owner/Operator Summary
Owner/Operator Name : BRAD FAHEY
Owner/Operator Address : N/R
Owner/Operator Country : US
Owner/Operator Telephone : N/R
Owner/Operator Email : N/R
Owner/Operator Fax : N/R
Legal Status : Private
Owner/Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Operator Start Date : 11/01/2009
Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Owner/Operator Name : RICHARD FOERSTER
Owner/Operator Address : 320 OLD QUARRY WAY, BOISE, ID 83709
Owner/Operator Country : US
Owner/Operator Telephone : 208-322-4866
Owner/Operator Email : N/R
Owner/Operator Fax : N/R
Legal Status : Private
Owner/Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Operator Start Date : 11/01/1990
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID] (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG (cont.)

Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary
U.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste : N
Mixed Waste (Haz. and Radioactive) : N
Recycler of Hazardous Waste : N
Transporter of Hazardous Waste : N
Treater, Storer or Disposer of HW : N
Underground Injection Activity : N
On-site Burner Exemption : N
Furnace Exemption : N
Used Oil Fuel Burner : N
Used Oil Processor : N
Used Oil Refiner : N
Used Oil Fuel Marketer to Burner : N
Used Oil Specification Marketer : N
Used Oil Transfer Facility : N
Used Oil Transporter : N

Historical Generators
Date Form Received by Agency : 01/31/2014
Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Classification : Not a generator, verified

Date Form Received by Agency : 09/16/2013
Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Classification : Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary
Waste Code / Name : F003 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, 

ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL 
ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; 
AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, 
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A 
TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND 
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
F005 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: 
TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, 
PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL 
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL 
OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE 
ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN 
F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Map Id: 4
Direction: S
Distance: 0.116 mi.
Actual: 612.629 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.608 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414270463
EPA ID: IDR000205252Site Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE

1645 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_VSQG, 
SHWS - ID] (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG (cont.)

Notices of Violations Summary
Regulation Violated : N

SHWS - ID

Facility Name : ALS CAR CARE INC GROVE
Facility Address : 1645 GROVE ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 107658
Box Number : 2013BAZ395
Program : N/R
All Programs for Site : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.619656
Longitude : -116.214457
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

Map Id: 5
Direction: W
Distance: 0.141 mi.
Actual: 744.800 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.102 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414587248
EPA ID: IDD073011793Site Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO

2230 W MAIN ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, 
RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO
Facility Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 3887
Box Number : 2011BAZ3229
Program : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
All Programs for Site : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.622093
Longitude : -116.218191
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

ECHO

Facility Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO
Facility Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA
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Map Id: 5
Direction: W
Distance: 0.141 mi.
Actual: 744.800 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.102 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414587248
EPA ID: IDD073011793Site Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO

2230 W MAIN ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, 
RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110005783349
FIPS Code : 16001
EPA Region : 10
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : N/R
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation Identified
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 50
Derived Tribes : N/R
Derived HUC : 17050114
Derived WBD : 170501140403
Derived STCTY FIPS : 16001
Derived Zip : 83702
Derived CD113 : 02
Derived CB2010 : 160010001003038
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC : N/R
Facility NAICS : 32311 - Printing
Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
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Map Id: 5
Direction: W
Distance: 0.141 mi.
Actual: 744.800 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.102 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414587248
EPA ID: IDD073011793Site Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO

2230 W MAIN ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, 
RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : N/R
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.621803
Longitude : -116.217372
Last Date in Agency List : 02/10/2020

FRS

Facility Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO
Facility Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Registry ID : 110005783349
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 12/12/2019

Source Description :

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : RCRAINFO - IDD073011793

RCRA_NONGEN

Facility Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO
Facility Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA
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Map Id: 5
Direction: W
Distance: 0.141 mi.
Actual: 744.800 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.102 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414587248
EPA ID: IDD073011793Site Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO

2230 W MAIN ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, 
RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID] (cont.)

RCRA_NONGEN (cont.)

Date Form Received by Agency : 09/13/1991
EPA ID : IDD073011793
Mailing Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE, ID 83702
Contact : UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
Contact Address : 2230 MAIN ST, BOISE, ID 83706
Contact Country : US
Contact Telephone : N/R
Contact Email : N/R
EPA Region : 10
Land Type : Other land type
Source Type : Notification
Classification : Not a generator, verified
Description : Not a generator, verified
Last Date in Agency List : 02/14/2020

Owner/Operator Summary
Owner/Operator Name : UNKNOWN
Owner/Operator Address : UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN, ID 00000-0000
Owner/Operator Country : N/R
Owner/Operator Telephone : N/R
Owner/Operator Email : N/R
Owner/Operator Fax : N/R
Legal Status : Other
Owner/Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Operator Start Date : N/R
Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary
U.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste : N
Mixed Waste (Haz. and Radioactive) : N
Recycler of Hazardous Waste : N
Transporter of Hazardous Waste : N
Treater, Storer or Disposer of HW : N
Underground Injection Activity : N
On-site Burner Exemption : N
Furnace Exemption : N
Used Oil Fuel Burner : N
Used Oil Processor : N
Used Oil Refiner : N
Used Oil Fuel Marketer to Burner : N
Used Oil Specification Marketer : N
Used Oil Transfer Facility : N
Used Oil Transporter : N

Notices of Violations Summary
Regulation Violated : N

SHWS - ID

Facility Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO
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Map Id: 5
Direction: W
Distance: 0.141 mi.
Actual: 744.800 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.102 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 414587248
EPA ID: IDD073011793Site Name : IDAHO REGISTRATION SERVICE CO

2230 W MAIN ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, ECHO, FRS, 
RCRA_NONGEN, SHWS - ID] (cont.)

SHWS - ID (cont.)

Facility Address : 2230 W MAIN ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 3887
Box Number : 2011BAZ3229
Program : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
All Programs for Site : RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.622093
Longitude : -116.218191
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

Map Id: 6
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.149 mi.
Actual: 784.129 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2680.63 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 19860923
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : ALSCOTT PROPERTY

NE CORNER 17TH ST & FRONT ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : ALSCOTT PROPERTY
Facility Address : NE CORNER 17TH ST & FRONT ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 5413
Box Number : 2011BAZ6644
Program : General Remediation
All Programs for Site : General Remediation
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.61965
Longitude : -116.21536
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020
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Map Id: A7
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.150 mi.
Actual: 792.583 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.274 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 19863001
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : EYES OF THE WORLD

1576 W GROVE ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, BROWNFIELDS - ID, 
SHWS - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : EYES OF THE WORLD
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE
County : ADA

Reference ID : 3421
Box Number : 2011BAZ2084
Program : Multiple Programs
All Programs for Site : Brownfields, RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.6197180
Longitude : -116.2130910
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

BROWNFIELDS - ID

Facility Name : EYES OF THE WORLD
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE
County : ADA

Reference ID : 3421
Box Number : 2011BAZ2084
Program : Multiple Programs
All Programs for Site : Brownfields, RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.6197180
Longitude : -116.2130910
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

SHWS - ID

Facility Name : EYES OF THE WORLD
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE
County : ADA

Reference ID : 3421
Box Number : 2011BAZ2084
Program : Multiple Programs
All Programs for Site : Brownfields, RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.6197180
Longitude : -116.2130910
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020
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Map Id: A8
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.150 mi.
Actual: 792.583 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.274 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 414586605
EPA ID: IDR000203570Site Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND 

LAUNDRY INC
1576 W GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN]

ECHO

Facility Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY INC
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110038904941
FIPS Code : 16001
EPA Region : 10
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : N/R
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation Identified
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : N/R
Derived HUC : 17050114
Derived WBD : 170501140403
Derived STCTY FIPS : 16001
Derived Zip : 83702
Derived CD113 : 02
Derived CB2010 : 160010001003034
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
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Map Id: A8
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.150 mi.
Actual: 792.583 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.274 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 414586605
EPA ID: IDR000203570Site Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND 

LAUNDRY INC
1576 W GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Facility SIC : N/R

Facility NAICS : 611699 45322 - All Other Miscellaneous Schools and Instruction. Gift, 
Novelty, and Souvenir Stores.

Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : N/R
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.6195
Longitude : -116.21335
Last Date in Agency List : 02/10/2020

FRS

Facility Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY INC
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Registry ID : 110038904941
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 12/12/2019

Source Description :

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.
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Map Id: A8
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.150 mi.
Actual: 792.583 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.274 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 414586605
EPA ID: IDR000203570Site Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND 

LAUNDRY INC
1576 W GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

FRS (cont.)

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : RCRAINFO - IDR000203570

RCRA_NONGEN

Facility Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY INC
Facility Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Date Form Received by Agency : 12/23/2008
EPA ID : IDR000203570
Mailing Address : 1576 W GROVE ST, BOISE, ID 83702
Contact : RON PHILLIPS
Contact Address : 3380 AMERICANA TERRACE STE 201, BOISE, ID 83706
Contact Country : US
Contact Telephone : 208-389-1030
Contact Email : RON.PHILLIPS@TETRATECH.COM
EPA Region : 10
Land Type : Private
Source Type : Notification
Classification : Not a generator, verified
Description : Not a generator, verified
Last Date in Agency List : 02/14/2020

Owner/Operator Summary
Owner/Operator Name : DAVE WAGERS
Owner/Operator Address : 4028 DEL MONTE DR, BOISE, ID 83704
Owner/Operator Country : US
Owner/Operator Telephone : N/R
Owner/Operator Email : N/R
Owner/Operator Fax : N/R
Legal Status : Private
Owner/Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Operator Start Date : 12/28/1994
Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Owner/Operator Name : DAVE WAGERS
Owner/Operator Address : 4028 DEL MONTE DR, BOISE, ID 83704
Owner/Operator Country : US
Owner/Operator Telephone : N/R
Owner/Operator Email : N/R
Owner/Operator Fax : N/R
Legal Status : Private
Owner/Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Operator Start Date : 12/28/1994
Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary
U.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste : N
Mixed Waste (Haz. and Radioactive) : N
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Map Id: A8
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.150 mi.
Actual: 792.583 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.274 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 414586605
EPA ID: IDR000203570Site Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND 

LAUNDRY INC
1576 W GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

RCRA_NONGEN (cont.)

Recycler of Hazardous Waste : N
Transporter of Hazardous Waste : N
Treater, Storer or Disposer of HW : N
Underground Injection Activity : N
On-site Burner Exemption : N
Furnace Exemption : N
Used Oil Fuel Burner : N
Used Oil Processor : N
Used Oil Refiner : N
Used Oil Fuel Marketer to Burner : N
Used Oil Specification Marketer : N
Used Oil Transfer Facility : N
Used Oil Transporter : N

Historical Generators
Date Form Received by Agency : 11/12/2008
Facility Name : FORMER ECONOMY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY INC
Classification : Large Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary
Waste Code / Name : D001 - IGNITABLE WASTE

Notices of Violations Summary
Regulation Violated : N

Map Id: A9
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 801.651 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.952 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 19864117
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : IDAHO TRUST BANK

SE CORNER 16 ST & GROVE ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : IDAHO TRUST BANK
Facility Address : SE CORNER 16 ST & GROVE ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 14374
Box Number : 2012BAZ436
Program : General Remediation
All Programs for Site : General Remediation
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.61945

Page 60 of 1422



Map Findings 2020

Map Id: A9
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 801.651 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.952 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 19864117
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : IDAHO TRUST BANK

SE CORNER 16 ST & GROVE ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID] (cont.)

ALL SITES - ID (cont.)

Longitude : -116.21364
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS]

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES

Facility Name : 1576 West Grove
Facility Address : 1576 West Grove, Boise, ID 83702
County : N/R

Site Details
Property ID : 18924
EPA FRS ID : N/R
EPA FRS Site Name : N/R
Alias Name : N/R
Current Use : N/R
Future Use : N/R
GP Funding Type ID : Hazardous & Petroleum
Property Size : .28
Local Parcel Number : R10113007361

Former Use : The property was purchased by the current owner in 2001 from Richard 
and Betty Jordan. The Jordans owned the property since 1950 and 
operated the property as a warehouse. Three USTs were installed in the 
late 1940s with no record of removal. Richard and Betty Jordan owned 
the property from 1950 - 2001. They operated the property as a 
warehouse.

Ownership Entity ID : Private
Current Owner : Wagners Properties LLP
Photo Available : N/R
Video Available : N/R
Ownership Change : N
Ownership Liability Factor : N
Cleanup Required Flag : U
Cleanup Required Date : N/R
State Tribal Enroll ID Number : N/R
State Tribal Enroll Date : N/R
Property Not Enrolled Flag : N/R
NFA Issue Date : N/R
Info Devices : N/R
Check Pilot Flag : N/R
CERCLIS WasteLAN Indicator : N/R
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Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES (cont.)

RCRA Indicator : N/R
BF Proj Number : N/R
Mun Owned : N/R
Approx Value : N/R
Build Sqft : N/R
Date of Form : N/R
Add Date : 03/20/2006
Mod Date : 03/29/2010
Mod User : VME
CERCLIS Flag : N/R
RFR Flag : N
RFR Date : N/R
RFR Grant ID : N/R
Multi Story Flag : N/R
Institutional Control In Place Flag : N/R
Institutional Control In Place Date : N/R
Institutional Control Additional Info: N/R
Institutional Control Required Flag : U
Institutional Control Required Date : N/R
Institutional Control Data Address : N/R
Property Controls : N/R
Govt Controls : N/R
Permit Tools : N/R
Eng. Control in Place : N/R
Eng. Control in Place Date : N/R
Eng. Control Additional Info : N/R
Eng. Control Required Flag : U
Eng. Control Flag Cover Tech : N/R
Eng. Control Flag Immobilization : N/R
Eng. Control Flag Barriers : N/R
Eng. Control Flag Security : N/R
Eng. Control Flag Other : N/R
Eng. Control Other : N/R
Eng. Control Data Address : N/R
Cleanup Req Ukn Comment : N/R
AWP Catalyst Y/N : N/R
Lat/Long Override Flag : N/R
Latitude Measure : 43.619719
Longitude Measure : -116.213131
Src Map Scale Num : 1:1200
Ref Point ID : 102
Hcm Id : N/R
Datum Code ID : 3
Horiz Accuracy Measure : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 02/12/2020

Contaminants Summary
Contaminant : VOCs
Contaminant Found : Y
Contaminant Cleaned Up : N/R
Other Description : N/R
Other Cleaned Up : N/R
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Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES (cont.)

Affected Media
Media Affected : Soil

FED BROWNFIELDS

Facility Name : 1576 West Grove
Facility Address : 1576 West Grove, Boise, ID 83702

Site Details
ACRES Property ID : 18924
Cooperative Agreement Number : 96044101
Type of Brownfields Grant : Assessment
Type of Funding : Hazardous & Petroleum
Grant Recipient Name : Capital City Development Corporation
IC Data Address : N/R
Redevelopment Completion Date : N/R
Property Size (acres) : .28
Local Property Number(s) : R10113007361
Ownership Entity : Private
Current Owner : Wagners Properties LLP
Did Ownership Change : N
SFLLP fact into the ownership : N
Latitude : 43.619719
Longitude : -116.213131
Horizontal Collection Method : N/R
Source Map Scale : 1:1200
Reference Point : Center of a Facility or Station
Horizontal Reference Datum : World Geodetic System of 1984

Description/History : The property was purchased by the current owner in 2001 from Richard 
and Betty Jordan. The Jordans owned the property since 1950 and 
operated the property as a warehouse. Three USTs were installed in the 
late 1940s with no record of removal. Richard and Betty Jordan owned 
the property from 1950 - 2001. They operated the property as a 
warehouse.

Last Date in Agency List : 03/10/2020

ACRES Property ID : 18924
Cooperative Agreement Number : 97093201
Type of Brownfields Grant : Assessment
Type of Funding : Hazardous & Petroleum
Grant Recipient Name : Capital City Development Corporation
IC Data Address : N/R
Redevelopment Completion Date : N/R
Property Size (acres) : .28
Local Property Number(s) : R10113007361
Ownership Entity : Private
Current Owner : Wagners Properties LLP
Did Ownership Change : N
SFLLP fact into the ownership : N
Latitude : 43.619719
Longitude : -116.213131
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Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

FED BROWNFIELDS (cont.)

Horizontal Collection Method : N/R
Source Map Scale : 1:1200
Reference Point : Center of a Facility or Station
Horizontal Reference Datum : World Geodetic System of 1984

Description/History : The property was purchased by the current owner in 2001 from Richard 
and Betty Jordan. The Jordans owned the property since 1950 and 
operated the property as a warehouse. Three USTs were installed in the 
late 1940s with no record of removal. Richard and Betty Jordan owned 
the property from 1950 - 2001. They operated the property as a 
warehouse.

Last Date in Agency List : 03/10/2020

Additional Details
Past Use: Greenspace (acres) : N/R
Past Use: Residential (acres) : N/R
Past Use: Commercial (acres) : N/R
Past Use: Industrial (acres) : N/R
Past Use: Multistory (acres) : N/R
Cleanup Required : U
Contaminants Found: Controlled 
Substances: N/R
Contaminants Found: Petroleum : N/R
Contaminants Found: Asbestos : N/R
Contaminants Found: Lead : N/R
Contaminants Found: PAHs : N/R
Contaminants Found: PCBs : N/R
Contaminants Found: VOCs : Y
Contaminants Found: Selenium : N/R
Contaminants Found: Iron : N/R
Contaminants Found: Arsenic : N/R
Contaminants Found: Cadmium : N/R
Contaminants Found: Chromium : N/R
Contaminants Found: Copper : N/R
Contaminants Found: Mercury : N/R
Contaminants Found: Nickel : N/R
Contaminants Found: Pesticides : N/R
Contaminants Found: SVOCs : N/R
Contaminants Found: Other Metals : N/R
Contaminants Found: Other : N/R
Contaminants Found: Other (Descr) : N/R
Contaminants Found: Unknown : N/R
Contaminants Found: None : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Controlled 
Substances: N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Petroleum : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Asbestos : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Lead : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: PAHs : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: PCBs : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: VOCs : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Selenium : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Iron : N/R
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Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

FED BROWNFIELDS (cont.)

Contaminants Cleaned Up: Arsenic : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Cadmium : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Chromium : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Copper : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Mercury : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Nickel : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Pesticides : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: SVOCs : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Other Metals: N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Other : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Other 
(Descr): N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: Unknown : N/R
Contaminants Cleaned Up: None : N/R
Media Affected: Air : N/R
Media Affected: Sediments : N/R
Media Affected: Soil : Y
Media Affected: Drinking Water : N/R
Media Affected: Ground Water : N/R
Media Affected: Surface Water : N/R
Media Affected: Bldg Materials : N/R
Media Affected: Indoor Air : N/R
Media Affected: Unknown : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Air : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Sediments : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Soil : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Drinking Water : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Ground Water : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Surface Water : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Bldg Materials : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Indoor Air : N/R
Media Cleaned Up: Unknown : N/R
ST/Tribal Prg ID Number : N/R
Further Action/Cleanup : N/R
Enrollment ST/Tribal Prg : N/R
Institutional Ctrl (ICs) Req? : U
IC Category: Proprietary Controls : N/R
IC Category: Informational Devices : N/R
IC Category: Governmental Controls : N/R
IC Category: Enforcement/Permit Tools: N/R
ICs in Place? : N/R
Date ICs in Place : N/R
Cleanup Start Date : N/R
Cleanup Completion Date : N/R
Redevelopment Start Date : N/R
Future Use: Greenspace : N/R
Future Use: Residential : N/R
Future Use: Commercial : N/R
Future Use: Industrial : N/R
Future Use: Multistory (acres) : N/R
Number of Cleanup and Redev Jobs : N/R
Acreage and Greenspace Created : N/R
Photographs are Available : N/R
Video is Available : N/R
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Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

FED BROWNFIELDS (cont.)

Assessment Details
Accomplishment Counted : N
Assessment Phase : Phase I Environmental Assessment
Assessment Start Date : 10/11/2007
Assessment Completion Date : 10/11/2007
Amount of Assessment Funding : 2740
Source of Assessment Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Assessment Funds : US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Source of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Cleanup Funds : N/R
Amount of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Source of Redevelopment Funding : N/R
Entity Prvding Redevelopment Funds : N/R
Amount of Redevelopment Funding : N/R

Accomplishment Counted : N
Assessment Phase : Phase II Environmental Assessment
Assessment Start Date : 12/19/2008
Assessment Completion Date : 12/19/2008
Amount of Assessment Funding : 39900
Source of Assessment Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Assessment Funds : US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Source of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Cleanup Funds : N/R
Amount of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Source of Redevelopment Funding : N/R
Entity Prvding Redevelopment Funds : N/R
Amount of Redevelopment Funding : N/R

Accomplishment Counted : Y
Assessment Phase : Phase I Environmental Assessment
Assessment Start Date : 09/28/2007
Assessment Completion Date : 09/28/2007
Amount of Assessment Funding : 2900
Source of Assessment Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Assessment Funds : US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Source of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Entity Providing Cleanup Funds : N/R
Amount of Cleanup Funding : N/R
Source of Redevelopment Funding : N/R
Entity Prvding Redevelopment Funds : N/R
Amount of Redevelopment Funding : N/R

FRS

Facility Name : 1576 WEST GROVE
Facility Address : 1576 WEST GROVE, BOISE, ID 83702
County : ADA

Registry ID : 110038702776
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 12/12/2019
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Map Findings 2020

Map Id: A10
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.152 mi.
Actual: 802.682 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.267 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 16505958
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 1576 WEST GROVE

1576 WEST GROVE
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [BROWNFIELDS-ACRES, FED 
BROWNFIELDS, FRS] (cont.)

FRS (cont.)

Source Description :

ACRES stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or 
cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA 
Regions.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : ACRES - 18924

Map Id: A11
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.173 mi.
Actual: 914.491 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.612 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209126
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER

1515 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83706

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID]

FA - ID

Facility Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER
Facility Address : 1515 GROVE ST, BOISE, 83706

Site Details
Date Certified : N/R
Facility ID : 3-010081
Facility Type : Not Listed
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.61931
Longitue : -116.21322
Last Date in Agency List : 02/15/2016

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Type : N/R

UST - ID

Facility Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER
Facility Address : 1515 GROVE ST, BOISE, 83706

Facility ID : 3-010081
Facility Type : Not Listed
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Map Id: A11
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.173 mi.
Actual: 914.491 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.612 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209126
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER

1515 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83706

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : N/R
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Edited by : dgray
Owner Name : PAT WHITE
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.61931
Facility Longitude : -116.21322
Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 01/01/2010
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : PAT WHITE
Contact Type : Owner

Start Date : 04/16/1992
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : RICHARD HAMIAH
Contact Type : Other

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Type : N/R

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010081*1
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 1000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Not Listed
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : REMOVED PER EPAUST 1-14-99NO CLOSURE DATE WAS GIVEN SO 

SURVEY DATE WAS USED

Tank Number : 3-010081*2
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
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Map Id: A11
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.173 mi.
Actual: 914.491 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.612 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209126
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER

1515 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83706

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Capacity : 500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Used Oil
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

Page 69 of 1422
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Map Id: A11
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.173 mi.
Actual: 914.491 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.612 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 11209126
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : DEAN'S GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER

1515 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID 83706

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

LUST Events
LUST ID : N/R
Confirmed Release Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete Date : N/R
Enforcement Effective Date : N/R
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : N/R

Map Id: B12
Direction: S
Distance: 0.175 mi.
Actual: 925.380 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.618 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209188
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BOISE FIRE STATION #5

212 S 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID]

FA - ID

Facility Name : BOISE FIRE STATION #5
Facility Address : 212 S 16TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 11/27/1991
Facility ID : 3-010029
Facility Type : Local Government
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.618923
Longitue : -116.213898
Last Date in Agency List : 01/08/2020

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 11/27/1991
Type : Self-Insured

UST - ID

Facility Name : BOISE FIRE STATION #5
Facility Address : 212 S 16TH ST, BOISE, 83702

Facility ID : 3-010029
Facility Type : Local Government
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : 11/27/1991
Last Inspection Date : N/R
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Map Id: B12
Direction: S
Distance: 0.175 mi.
Actual: 925.380 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.618 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209188
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BOISE FIRE STATION #5

212 S 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Edited by : klowder
Owner Name : BOISE CITY-PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.618923
Facility Longitude : -116.213898
Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 11/27/1991
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : BOISE CITY-PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
Contact Type : Owner

Start Date : 11/27/1991
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : Cathy Chertudi
Contact Type : Other

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 11/27/1991
Type : Self-Insured

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010029*1
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 12/22/1988
Capacity : 1500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Diesel
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
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Map Id: B12
Direction: S
Distance: 0.175 mi.
Actual: 925.380 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.618 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209188
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BOISE FIRE STATION #5

212 S 16TH ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

LUST Events
LUST ID : N/R
Confirmed Release Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete Date : N/R
Enforcement Effective Date : N/R
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : N/R
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Map Id: B13
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209137
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID]

FA - ID

Facility Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22
Facility Address : 1600 FRONT, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 10/24/1991
Facility ID : 3-010044
Facility Type : Gas Station
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.6192
Longitue : -116.2144
Last Date in Agency List : 01/08/2020

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 10/24/1991
Type : State Fund

LUST - ID

Facility Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22
Facility Address : 1600 FRONT, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Release Date : 03/19/1997
Cleanup Date : 09/11/2001
LUST ID : 7
Facility ID : 3-010044
Status : Site Cleanup Completed
Cleanup Method : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 04/08/2020

UST - ID

Facility Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22
Facility Address : 1600 FRONT, BOISE, 83702

Facility ID : 3-010044
Facility Type : Gas Station
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Date Certified : 10/24/1991
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Edited by : klowder
Owner Name : Stinker Stores
Within 1000 feet of a Drinking Water 
Source?: Yes
Facility Latitude : 43.6192
Facility Longitude : -116.2144
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Map Id: B13
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209137
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Last Date in Agency List : 04/02/2020

Contact Details
Start Date : 10/24/1991
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : KENT JOHNSON
Contact Type : Other

Start Date : 10/24/1991
End Date : N/R
Trained Date : N/R
Contact Name : Stinker Stores
Contact Type : Owner

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 10/24/1991
Type : State Fund

Tank Details
Tank Number : 3-010044*1
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 4000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : AMENDED PER EPAUST 2-4-98

Tank Number : 3-010044*2
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 4000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
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Map Id: B13
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209137
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Tank Notes : AMENDED PER EPAUST 3-17-98. TANK REMOVED WHEN FOREST 
SERVICE TOOK OVER THE PROPERTY.

Tank Number : 3-010044*3
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 4000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010044*4
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 5000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010044*5
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 5000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : N/R

Tank Number : 3-010044*6
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 5000
Status : Permanently Out of Use
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Map Id: B13
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209137
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : AMENDED PER EPAUST 3-17-98

Tank Number : 3-010044*7
Tank Material : Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Date Installed : 01/01/1966
Capacity : 2500
Status : Permanently Out of Use
Substance : Gasohol
CAS Number/CERCLA Name : N/R
Compartment : No
Manifolded : No
Secondary Tank Options : None
Has Tank been Repaired : No
Emergency Generator : No
Sump Containment : N/R
Tank Notes : AMENDED PER EPAUST 3-4-98

Pipe Details
Date Installed : N/R
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Status : N/R
Pipe Type : N/R
Pipe Material : N/R
Description : N/R
Construction : N/R
Construction Details : N/R
Flex Connector/Fittings CP Types : N/R
Comments : N/R

Dispenser Connection
Dispenser : N/R

Tank Connection
Tank : N/R

Dispensers
Start Date : N/R
End Date : N/R
Sump Containment : N/R
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Map Id: B13
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209137
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT STREET STATION #22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - ID] (cont.)

UST - ID (cont.)

Flex Connector CP Type : N/R
Local Description : N/R

Inspection List
Inspection Date : N/R
Inspector : N/R
Prevention : N/R
Detection : N/R
Total : N/R

LUST Events
LUST ID : 7
Confirmed Release Date : 03/19/1997
Cleanup Complete Date : 09/11/2001
Enforcement Effective Date : N/R
Enforcement Termination Date : N/R
EC : No

Map Id: B14
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 932.959 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.119 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 19863290
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : FRONT ST STATION NO 22

1600 FRONT
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : FRONT ST STATION NO 22
Facility Address : 1600 FRONT, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 6432
Box Number : 2011BAZ2324
Program : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.6192
Longitude : -116.2144
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020
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Map Id: B15
Direction: S
Distance: 0.177 mi.
Actual: 936.277 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.618 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 19861510
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BOISE FIRE STATION NO 5

212 S 16TH ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : BOISE FIRE STATION NO 5
Facility Address : 212 S 16TH ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 5976
Box Number : 2011BAZ763
Program : Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.618923
Longitude : -116.213898
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

Map Id: A16
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.185 mi.
Actual: 976.206 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2682.599 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 19862617
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : DEANS GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER

1515 GROVE ST
BOISE, ID

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : DEANS GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER
Facility Address : 1515 GROVE ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 8360
Box Number : 2011BAZ1747
Program : Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.61931
Longitude : -116.21322
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020
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Map Id: B17
Direction: S
Distance: 0.185 mi.
Actual: 977.295 ft.
Elevation: 0.508 mi. / 2681.332 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 11209139
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED

1601 FRONT ST
BOISE, ID 83702

Database(s) : [ALL SITES - ID, FA - ID, LUST - ID, UST - 
ID]

ALL SITES - ID

Facility Name : MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED
Facility Address : 1601 FRONT ST, BOISE
County : Ada

Reference ID : 9143
Box Number : 2011BAZ4342
Program : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for Site : Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Covenant : N/R
Latitude : 43.61763
Longitude : -116.21241
Last Date in Agency List : 03/19/2020

FA - ID

Facility Name : MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED
Facility Address : 1601 FRONT ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Date Certified : 04/17/1990
Facility ID : 3-010500
Facility Type : State Government
Facility Status : Closure
Facility Phone : N/R
Within 1000 Feet of a Drinking Water 
Source: Yes
Latitude : 43.61763
Longitue : -116.21241
Last Date in Agency List : 02/15/2016

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Type : N/R

LUST - ID

Facility Name : MCGUFFIN FUEL & FEED
Facility Address : 1601 FRONT ST, BOISE, 83702

Site Details
Release Date : 03/30/1992
Cleanup Date : 03/10/1998
LUST ID : 347
Facility ID : 3-010500
Status : Site Cleanup Completed
Cleanup Method : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 04/08/2020
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FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and 
remediate hazardous releases

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

HIST CORRACTS 2: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to 
investigate and remediate hazardous releases that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/26/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List of sites that were delisted and no longer require action

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been delisted from the proposed National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

SEMS_DELETED NPL: All Deleted National Priority List Sties

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP: Sites in the EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Program

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 04/20/2020

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System records of reported spills

Agency Version Date: 03/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/20/2020

Agency: National Response Center United States Coast Guard
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2020

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators 
that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/26/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020
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FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST (cont.)

HIST RCRA_LQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed large quantity generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/26/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

HIST RCRA_NONGEN: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed non-generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/26/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

HIST RCRA_SQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed small quantity generators that are no longer in 
current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/26/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

RCRA_LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

RCRA_SQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

RCRA_VSQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed very small quantity generators.

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL: List of priority contaminated sites among identified releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances  pollutants or 
contaminants nationally

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

NPL EPA R1 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020
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FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

NPL EPA R3 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

NPL EPA R6 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

NPL EPA R8 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

NPL EPA R9 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

PART NPL: Sites that are a part of an National Priority List site referred to as the parent site

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been proposed for the National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

SEMS_FINAL NPL: All Included National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL: All Proposed National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

RCRA IC_EC: Sites with institutional or engineering controls related to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 03/24/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/02/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2020
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FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)

Fed E C: Federal listing of remediation sites with engineering controls

Agency Version Date: 09/30/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 04/01/2020

Fed I C: Federal listing of remediation sites with institutional controls

Agency Version Date: 09/30/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 04/01/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST: FEMA underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/27/2020

Agency: FEMA
Agency Contact: 202-212-5283
Most Recent Contact: 04/30/2020

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 03/03/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/10/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/12/2020

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 10/11/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

INDIAN UST R2: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/18/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/09/2020

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 10/01/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 01/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/02/2020

Page 780 of 1422



Environmental Records Searched 2020

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 10/11/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/11/2020

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 04/08/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/11/2020

HIST UST - ID: List of underground storage tank that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 04/18/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 08/04/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0347
Most Recent Contact: 05/08/2020

UST - ID: Underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 04/02/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0347
Most Recent Contact: 04/02/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 03/03/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/10/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/12/2020

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 10/11/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

INDIAN LUST R2: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/18/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/09/2020

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 10/01/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 01/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/01/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/23/2020

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/20/2020

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 10/04/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/11/2020

LUST - ID: Leaking underground storage tank sites listing

Agency Version Date: 04/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/06/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0247
Most Recent Contact: 04/08/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2014
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/15/2020

BROWNFIELDS - ID: Listing of brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0246
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - ID: A 1997 listing of historical landfills

Agency Version Date: 04/26/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0416
Most Recent Contact: 04/14/2020
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STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS (cont.)

SWF 2 - ID: List of Solid Waste facilities from Facility Mapper.

Agency Version Date: 03/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/27/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0416
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2020

SWF CLOSED - ID: Closed solid waste facilities and landfill listing

Agency Version Date: 06/28/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2020

Agency: IDAHO DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 04/22/2020

SWF/LF - ID: Solid waste facility and landfill listing

Agency Version Date: 03/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/27/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0416
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2020

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - ID: State hazardous waste sites

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0246
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - ID: Voluntary cleanup program remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0246
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES: EPA Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System.

Agency Version Date: 02/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/06/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/09/2020

Fed Brownfields: Federal brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 03/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/10/2020

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 03/02/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 05/11/2020
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LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES (cont.)

US HIST CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice historical listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/19/2020

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 03/23/2020

CDL - ID: Clandestine drug lab location listing

Agency Version Date: 03/30/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: Idaho Dept of Health and Welfare
Agency Contact: 800-445-8647
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

HIST CDL - ID: Listing of Clandestine drug lab location that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 09/06/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/29/2020

Agency: Idaho Dept of Health and Welfare
Agency Contact: 800-445-8647
Most Recent Contact: 03/02/2020

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8: List of Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program that is no 
longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 08/11/2020

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/15/2020

INDIAN ODI R8: Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

ODI: Open dump inventory sites

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 06/09/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/31/2020

TRIBAL ODI: Indian land open dump inventory for all regions

Agency Version Date: 06/27/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 301-443-3593
Most Recent Contact: 04/02/2020

HIST SWRCY - ID: List of recycling facility that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 04/13/2015
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/16/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0146
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2020

SWRCY - ID: Recycling facility listing

Agency Version Date: 04/13/2015
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0146
Most Recent Contact: 04/20/2020
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LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES (cont.)

SWTIRE - ID: A listing of registered waste tire collectors

Agency Version Date: 03/22/2016
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 06/23/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0416
Most Recent Contact: 03/25/2020

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT): Hazardous Material spills reported by the Department of Transportation

Agency Version Date: 02/04/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 04/15/2020

HIST SPILLS - ID: Historical oil and hazardous material spills report sites that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 06/14/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Health and Welfare
Agency Contact: 208-334-5564
Most Recent Contact: 05/13/2020

SPILLS - ID: Oil and hazardous material spills report sites

Agency Version Date: 02/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/07/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Health and Welfare
Agency Contact: 208-334-5564
Most Recent Contact: 05/13/2020

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2: Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act sites with liens

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 04/15/2020

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS: Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract

Agency Version Date: 03/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/29/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/20/2020

ALT FUELING: Alternative Fueling Stations by fuel type.

Agency Version Date: 02/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/21/2020

Agency: U.S. Department of Energy
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 04/22/2020

BRS: Reporting of hazardous waste generation and management from large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Biennial
Planned Next Contact: 07/23/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/24/2020

CDC HAZDAT: The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry's Hazardous Substance Release/Health Effects Database.

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Agency Contact: 770-488-6399
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

COAL ASH DOE: List of existing and planned generators with 1 megawatt or greater of combined capacity that are utilizing coal 
ash impoundments.

Agency Version Date: 11/28/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/14/2020

Agency: Department of Energy
Agency Contact: (202) 586-8800
Most Recent Contact: 04/16/2020

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Agency Version Date: 07/31/2014
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/01/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/23/2020

COAL GAS: Manufactured Gas Plant locations

Agency Version Date: 02/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/04/2020

CONSENT (DECREES): Legal decisions regarding responsibility for Superfund locations

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

DEBRIS R5 LF: US EPA Region 5 Disaster Debris Recovery Database is a list of public facilities for disaster construction and 
demolition materials, electronics, household hazardous waste, metals, tires, and vehicles in EPA Region 5.

Agency Version Date: 02/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/04/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/08/2020

DEBRIS R5 SWRCY: US EPA Region 5 Disaster Debris Recovery Database is a list of public facilities for disaster construction and 
demolition materials, electronics, household hazardous waste, metals, tires, and vehicles in EPA Region 5.

Agency Version Date: 02/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/04/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 05/08/2020

DOD: Department of Defense sites

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

DOT OPS: Incident Data Report

Agency Version Date: 01/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/08/2020

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 03/30/2020

ECHO: ECHO is EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online website to search for facilities in your community to assess 
their compliance with environmental regulations related to CAA, CWA, RCRA, & SDWA.

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/20/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ENOI: The Electronic Notice of Intent (eNOI) database contains construction sites and industrial facilities that submit permit 
requests to EPA for Construction General Permits (CGP) and Multi-Sector General Permits (MSGP).

Agency Version Date: 11/15/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/30/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/03/2020

EPA FUELS: List of companies and facilities registered to participate in EPA Fuel Programs under Title 40 CFR Part 80.

Agency Version Date: 03/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 03/20/2020

EPA OSC: Listing of oil spills and hazardous substance release sites requiring EPA On-Site Coordinators.

Agency Version Date: 02/05/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 04/15/2020

EPA WATCH: The EPA Watch List was used to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on 
enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. EPA maintained 
the lists from 2011 - 2013.

Agency Version Date: 02/09/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 04/14/2020

FA HWF: Hazardous Waste Facilities with Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 02/25/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 05/05/2020

FEDLAND: Federal land locations

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

FRS: Facility Registry Systems

Agency Version Date: 12/12/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/04/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/26/2020

FTTS: Tracking of administrative and enforcement activities related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 04/16/2013
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 05/06/2020

FTTS INSP: Tracking of inspections related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 05/08/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/24/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 04/29/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup

Agency Version Date: 03/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/01/2020

Agency: US Army Corps of Engineering
Agency Contact: (202) 761-0011
Most Recent Contact: 03/23/2020

HIST AFS: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 06/14/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/15/2020

HIST AFS 2: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/26/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 02/21/2020

HIST DOD: Department of Defense historical sites

Agency Version Date: 08/17/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 05/26/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 02/28/2020

HIST LEAD_SMELTER: List of former lead smelter sites that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 05/04/2020

HIST MLTS: List of sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 08/11/2020

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 05/15/2020

HIST PCB TRANS: List of PCB Disposal Facilities that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 01/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 06/01/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 03/03/2020

HIST PCS ENF: List of permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/08/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/22/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2020

HIST PCS FACILITY: List of Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in 
current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/22/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

HIST SSTS: List of tracking of facilities who produce pesticides and their quantity that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 02/13/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/05/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/09/2020

HWC DOCKET: Listing of Federal facilities which are managing or have managed hazardous waste; or have had a release of 
hazardous waste.

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/29/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 03/20/2020

ICIS: Comprised of all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement information [intended to replace PCS] by tracking 
enforcement and compliance information (also contains what used to be known as FFTS)

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

INACTIVE PCS: Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

INDIAN RESERVATION: Indian Reservation sites

Agency Version Date: 02/25/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 05/05/2020

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information Systems

Agency Version Date: 01/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/15/2020

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 04/17/2020

LUCIS 2: Land Use Control Information Systems

Agency Version Date: 01/17/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 06/01/2020

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 03/03/2020

MINES: Mines Master Index Files

Agency Version Date: 02/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/21/2020

Agency: Department of Labor
Agency Contact: (202) 693-9400
Most Recent Contact: 04/22/2020

MINES USGS: Listing of all active mines and mineral plants in 2003

Agency Version Date: 02/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/24/2020

Agency: USGS Mineral Resources Program
Agency Contact: (703) 648-5953
Most Recent Contact: 04/27/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

MLTS: Sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC

Agency Version Date: 03/31/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2020

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 02/21/2020

NPL AOC: Areas of Concern related to NPL remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

NPL LIENS: National Priority List of sites with Liens

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

OSHA: OSHA's listing of inspections  violations and fatality information

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Occupational Safety & Health Administration
Agency Contact: 800-321-6742
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

PADS: Listing of generators  transporters  commercial store/ brokers and disposers of PCB

Agency Version Date: 03/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/22/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 03/13/2020

PCB TRANSFORMER: Disposal and Storage of Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

Agency Version Date: 03/25/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/03/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 03/25/2020

PCS ENF: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

PCS FACILITY: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

RAATS: Listing of major violators with enforcement actions issued under RCRA. Includes administrative and civil actions filed by 
the EPA. This dataset is no longer maintained.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/18/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 02/20/2020

RADINFO: EPA regulated facilities with radiation and radioactive materials

Agency Version Date: 08/01/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/03/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 05/07/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

RMP: Facilities producing/handling/ process/ distribute/ store specific chemicals report plans required by the Clean Air Act

Agency Version Date: 03/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Monthly
Planned Next Contact: 07/27/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2534
Most Recent Contact: 04/30/2020

ROD: Permanent remedy at an NPL site

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners

Agency Version Date: 01/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 06/29/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/02/2020

SEMS_SMELTER: This report includes sites that have smelting-related, or potentially smelting-related, indicators in the SEMS 
database. The report includes information on the site location as well as contaminants of concern.

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/25/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 03/16/2020

SSTS: Tracking of facilities who produce pesticides  and their quantity

Agency Version Date: 01/29/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 07/06/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/08/2020

STORMWATER: Permitted storm water sites

Agency Version Date: 02/11/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/20/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/21/2020

TOSCA-PLANT: Plants controlled by the Toxic Substance Control Act

Agency Version Date: 04/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/06/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/08/2020

TRIS: Information regarding toxic chemicals that are being used/manufactured/ treated/ transported/released into the 
environment

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2020

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 04/20/2020

UMTRA: Uranium Recovery Sites

Agency Version Date: 07/18/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/22/2020

Agency: United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (301) 415-8200
Most Recent Contact: 04/23/2020

Page 791 of 1422



Environmental Records Searched 2020

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

VAPOR: EPA Vapor Intrusion Database

Agency Version Date: 02/08/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/30/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/03/2020

Corrective Actions_2020: In 2009 the EPA created the 2020 Corrective Action Baseline list of contaminated or potentially 
contaminated sites with a cleanup goal to complete 95% by the year 2020. The names on the list indicate the facility owners 
who may or may not have caused the contamination.

Agency Version Date: 12/21/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 05/18/2020

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 02/20/2020

AIRS - ID: Listing of facilities with air permits

Agency Version Date: 01/01/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/20/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0437
Most Recent Contact: 03/11/2020

ALL SITES - ID: Listing of all remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0246
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

DAYCARE - ID: Daycare facility listing

Agency Version Date: 03/04/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/10/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Health and Welfare
Agency Contact: 800-926-2588
Most Recent Contact: 05/13/2020

DRYCLEANERS - ID: Drycleaner facility listing

Agency Version Date: 09/05/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 07/13/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0234
Most Recent Contact: 04/14/2020

ENVCVN - ID: Remediation sites with environmental covenants

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 208-373-0246
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2020

FA - ID: Underground storage tank financial assurance listing

Agency Version Date: 01/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/20/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0347
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2020

FA 2 - ID: Solid waste facility financial assurance listing

Agency Version Date: 05/31/2016
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 07/31/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0523
Most Recent Contact: 05/06/2020

Page 792 of 1422



Environmental Records Searched 2020

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

T 2 - ID: List of facilities that must submit an Emergency and Hazardous Chemical Inventory Form

Agency Version Date: 12/12/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/04/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-373-0437
Most Recent Contact: 03/26/2020

UIC - ID: Underground injection well site locations listing

Agency Version Date: 02/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/21/2020

Agency: Idaho Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 208-287-4800
Most Recent Contact: 04/22/2020
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HIG Research Summary
Site Location
CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORP.
1715 W Idaho
Boise, ID

Requested by
Envirosite Corporation
2 Corporate Drive
Shelton, CT

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG’s
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Boise, ID 1927-2018

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are as
follows:

Idaho Street W (1927-2018)

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. These maps
were used to create a multi-page file named FIM+Maps. The maps have title blocks that include the map publisher, year
the map was created and, if applicable, the year the map was last updated. The years provided are:

1912, 1949, 1956

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability
This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”) contain
information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can be no
guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in connection with
the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss or damage,
whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or any information not
provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid for the Site Specific
HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice
This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2020
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal, non-assignable,
limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location which is noted
on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is expressly
prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data assumes all
liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement
The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the

HIG Project #
2037790
Client Project #
41444
Date Created
05/19/2020
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prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of
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APPENDIX 6 
Previous Reports 

 
 

No previous reports were provided to CAS for review. 
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APPENDIX 7 
Personnel Qualifications 

 
 



 

CRAIG A. SIMON, P.E. 

www.casandassociatesllc.com 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST & PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

 

EDUCATION 

 

BS, Mining Engineering, University of Utah, 1975 

Minor, Geology. 

Environmental Manager, Hazardous Waste Management 

Colorado School of Mines, 1991. 

 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

 

Professional Engineer (Idaho and Oregon Licensed)  

State of Idaho Vendor Registration No. 30267 

 

EXPERIENCE 
 

CAS & Associates 

Principal (1994-Current) 

CAS & Associates is a Boise, Idaho based environmental consulting organization specializing in 

underground and above ground storage tank (UST/AST) permitting, related subsoil and 

groundwater investigations, Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA)/Risk Evaluation Manual 

(REM) evaluations and remediation of petroleum impacted subsoil and groundwater.  CAS & 

Associates has gained a close and respected relationship with the US Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA), the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and all of the clients 

which it has served.  

  

Specific areas of expertise include: 
 

Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessments  (ESAs).  All Appropriate Inquiry Rules and  

ASTM Standard E 1527-05. 

Phase II environmental investigations involving the collection of groundwater and subsoil 

samples through trenching, hollow-stem auger drills or direct-push units. 

Installation of Idaho Department of Water Resources approved groundwater 

monitoring wells. 

Collection of subsoil and groundwater samples for laboratory analyses of selected chemicals of 

concern 

Site Characterization Investigations. 

Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) and Risk Evaluation Manual (REM) Evaluations. 

Design and installation of subsoil and groundwater remediation systems  (i.e., groundwater 

sparging, subsoil excavation for land treatment, subsoil remediation via vapor extraction) 

EPA required Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures (SPCCs) Plans and Facility 

Response Plans (FRPs). 
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Chen-Northern Engineering 

Project Engineer (1992-1994) 

Project engineer for numerous UST related projects.  Many of these projects were 

completed for the Idaho Petroleum Storage Tank Fund (PSTF) Bureau and the Idaho 

Department of Transportation. 

 

Residuals Management, Inc. 

Project Engineer (1992) 

Engineering efforts were directed towards: the remediation of hazardous wastes (i.e., PCBs, 

mercury, petroleum hydrocarbons), waste reduction programs and emergency response plans.  

Manifested and selected RCRA disposal facilities (i.e., incineration and stabilization) for 

industrial clients in the Pacific Northwest.  Responsibilities for staffing, budget preparation and 

project management.   

 

CAS & Associates 

Principal (1990-1991) 

Mining and geologic consultant to the J. R. Simplot Company (Simplot Exploration, Nampa, 

Idaho).  Evaluated the geologic reserves (proven-probable-possible) and economic feasibility of a 

historical gold mine in eastern Oregon.  Project manager of a large minerals exploration program 

(gold and industrial minerals) in Northeast Washington for Boise Cascade Corporation. 

 

Boise Cascade Corporation 

Manager, Mineral Projects  (1982-1990) 

Responsible for the economic and technical evaluation of mineral exploration and development 

programs covering four million acres of timberlands in the United States and Canada.  Through a 

program of joint ventures and company funding; precious metals, base metals and industrial 

minerals were targeted for exploration and eventual development.  Other responsibilities included 

lease and joint venture negotiations (minerals and oil and gas), permitting of exploration and 

hydroelectric projects plus compilation of the Mineral/Hydroelectric Department's annual capital, 

operating and administrative budgets. 

 

Dames & Moore Consulting 

Project Engineer (1977-1981) 

 

Completed detailed operating and capital cost schedules for large truck/in-pit (mobile) crushing 

and conveying systems within the Powder River Basin, Wyoming.  A tour of the major lignite 

mines in Germany took place during this period for familiarization with bucket-wheel-excavators 

(BWEs) and associated high-volume, low-cost, material-handling systems.  Additionally, a 

mining plan involving detailed capital and operating costs was completed for the Rio Blanco Oil 

Shale project. 

 

Additional responsibilities included: the economic valuation of mineral properties, principally 

industrial minerals (i.e., phosphate, coal, uranium); mine plan review and mine feasibility studies 

for two coal properties in New South Wales, Australia; economic feasibility audit of a large coal 

property in Alaska; principal design engineer for underground and open-pit uranium mines in 

New Mexico; mine design, equipment selection, and cost analysis at the world's largest tar sands 

(at that time-perhaps the world's largest mine of any commodity) in Fort McMurray, Alberta, 

Canada. 

 

 



 

Centennial Development Company 

Engineer  (1976-1977) 

 

Project engineer and supervisor for this underground construction company with headquarters in 

Salt Lake City, Utah.  During this period, an underground decline, vertical shaft and development 

headings were completed, in respectively, deposits of coal, copper, and borate.  The projects were 

undertaken in the Western US 

 

CF&I Steel Corporation  

Engineer  (1975-1976) 

 

Responsibilities included mine ventilation (i.e., methane & dust control), development surveying 

and long-term mine planning for a 1,000,000 ton per year underground coal mine in Southern 

Colorado.  Both room-and-pillar and longwall mining methods were employed 
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APPENDIX 8 
Analytical Results 

 
 

No sampling was included in the scope of work for this project
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APPENDIX 9 
Client-Requested Documentation 

 
 

No Client-Requested Documents 
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